

Directors' Report

To the Members of

KOTAK MAHINDRA BANK LIMITED

The Directors present their Thirty-fifth Annual Report together with the audited accounts of your Bank for the year ended 31st March, 2020.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

(A) Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited – Consolidated financial highlights *:

	31 st March, 2020	31 st March, 2019
	₹ in crore	₹ in crore
Total income	50,365.74	45,979.11
Total expenditure, excluding provisions and contingencies	36,385.84	34,358.03
Operating Profit	13,979.90	11,621.08
Provisions and contingencies, excluding provision for tax	2,558.10	1,045.36
Profit before tax	11,421.80	10,575.72
Provision for taxes	2,814.72	3,456.02
Profit after tax	8,607.08	7,119.70
Add: Share in profit of Associates	(13.72)	84.43
Consolidated profit for the Group	8,593.36	7,204.13
Earnings per Equity Share:		
Basic (₹)	44.73	37.61
Diluted (₹)	44.68	37.57

(B) Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited – Standalone financial highlights:

	31 st March, 2020	31 st March, 2019
	₹ in crore	₹ in crore
Total Income	32,301.72	28,547.24
Total expenditure, excluding provisions and contingencies	22,280.89	20,199.06
Operating Profit	10,020.83	8,348.18
Provisions and contingencies, excluding tax provisions	2,216.16	962.39
Profit before tax	7,804.67	7,385.79
Provision for taxes	1,857.49	2,520.46
Profit after tax	5,947.18	4,865.33
Add: Surplus brought forward from the previous year	16,919.29	13,604.60
Amount available for appropriation	22,866.47	18,469.93
Appropriations:		
Statutory Reserve under Section 17 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949	1,486.80	1,216.34
Transfer to Investment Reserve Account	(31.06)	31.06
Transfer to Capital Reserve	114.84	6.99
Transfer to Special Reserve	80.00	40.00
Transfer to Investment Fluctuation Reserve Account	483.13	70.89
Transfer to Fraud Provision	(1.40)	1.40
Dividend Paid **	193.26	160.28
Corporate Dividend Tax	29.09	23.68
Surplus carried to Balance Sheet	20,511.81	16,919.29

* The financial results of the subsidiaries (excluding insurance companies) and associates used for preparation of the consolidated financial results are in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India ('GAAP') specified under Section 133 and relevant provision of Companies Act, 2013. The financial statements of such Indian subsidiaries and associates are prepared as per Indian Accounting Standards in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015.

** The Bank has paid a dividend at rate of ₹ 0.80 per equity share for the year ended 31st March, 2019 (previous year: 0.70 per equity share for the year ended 31st March, 2018) and has paid interim dividend at rate of Re.0.405 per share on preference shares for year ended 31st March, 2020 (previous year: interim dividend at rate of 8.10% (on pro-rata basis)), to all shareholders, whose names appear on the Register of members / beneficial holders list on the book closure date. As per the requirements of revised AS 4 – 'Contingencies and Events Occurring After the Balance Sheet Date', this payout (including dividend distribution tax) has been appropriated from amount available for appropriation in the year of pay-out.

DIVIDEND

Reserve Bank of India vide its circular No. DOR.BP.BC.No.64/21.02.067/2019-20 dated April 17, 2020, has directed all banks to not make any further dividend payouts from profits pertaining to the financial year ending March 31, 2020 until further instructions.

In March 2020, your Directors declared an interim dividend on Perpetual Non-Cumulative Preference Shares of face value of ₹5 each issued by the Bank, carrying a dividend rate of 8.10%, in respect of the financial year 2019-20, as per the terms of issuance. This entailed a payout of ₹40.50 crore (previous year ₹26.86 crore), excluding dividend distribution tax.

Pursuant to Regulation 43A of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Board of Directors of the Bank have adopted a Dividend Distribution Policy which is in line with the parameters prescribed by SEBI for distribution of dividend. The Policy is available on the Bank's website viz. URL: <https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/governance/policies.html>

CAPITAL

During the year, your Bank allotted 42,83,511 equity shares arising out of the exercise of Employees Stock Options granted to the whole time director and employees of your Bank and its subsidiaries.

Post allotment of equity shares as aforesaid, the issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Bank as at 31st March, 2020 stood at ₹14,56,51,91,690 comprising of 191,30,38,338 equity shares of ₹5 each and 100,00,00,000 preference shares of ₹5 each.

Your Bank has a Capital Adequacy Ratio ('CAR') under Basel III as at 31st March, 2020 of 17.89% with Tier I being 17.27%.

During the year, your Bank has not issued any capital under Tier II. As on 31st March, 2020, outstanding Unsecured, Redeemable Non-Convertible, Subordinated Debt Bonds were ₹456 crore.

Pursuant to the approval of the Board of Directors on 22nd April 2020 and approval of the shareholders by way of postal ballot on 25th May 2020, your Bank undertook a Qualified Institutions Placement. The object of the issuance is to augment the Bank's capital base and to strengthen its balance sheet, which would assist the Bank in dealing with contingencies or financing business opportunities (which may either be organic or inorganic), or both, which may arise pursuant to the economic events driven by the outbreak of COVID-19 (which has been declared a pandemic by the World Health Organization), or otherwise. On 30th May 2020, your Bank allotted 6,50,00,000 equity shares of face value of ₹5 each at an issue price of ₹1,145 per equity share thereby raising ₹ 74,42,50,00,000.

OPERATIONS

We organize our principal banking business activities into the following business units: consumer banking, commercial banking, corporate banking, treasury, and other financial services. The consumer, commercial and corporate banking businesses correspond to the key customer segments of our Bank. The treasury offers specialized products and services to these customer segments and also undertakes asset liability management as well as proprietary trading for the Bank.

In addition to our banking activities, our Group offers a significant array of other financial products and services as well, which we operate through our subsidiaries. These products and services include banking, financing through NBFCs, asset management, insurance, broking, investment banking, wealth management and asset reconstruction.

Consumer Banking

The Consumer Bank services a customer base in excess of 19 million customers covering a wide spectrum across domestic individuals and households, non-residents, small and medium business segments for a range of products from basic savings & current accounts to term deposits, credit cards, unsecured and secured loans, working capital and investment advisory.

Your Bank continued its strategy of calibrated expansion of its branch network. As of 31st March, 2020, your Bank had 1,600 branches and 2,637 ATMs, covering 779 locations. Of the 100 new branches commissioned this year, 50 were in metro, 18 were in urban, 3 semi urban & 29 rural branches. Aided partly by 811, your Bank saw fast-paced customer acquisition across all core banking products including savings and current accounts, term deposits, overdrafts and non-resident accounts. Your Bank has also set up 82 e-lobbies, and relocated 20 branches across metro and semi urban locations to give easier access and higher convenience to its customers.

Your Bank rolled out several initiatives aimed at offering a superior and differentiated customer experience. Your Bank's investment in the phone based remote engagement through VRM (Virtual Relationship Model) yielded good results and your Bank has expanded this model to now serve over 0.8 million customers (across 10 languages) and provide them services across banking, deposit, lending and investment needs.

Your Bank has continued to take significant steps in the area of digital initiatives.

Your Bank continued to ramp up 811 acquisition numbers this year. Your Bank also increased its focus on cross selling to these customers using newer digital channel like Whatsapp & Web Notifications, while also driving Digital channel adoption & transactions to better engage with existing 811 customers.

Additionally, after the new regulations on Aadhaar-based account opening in October 2019, your Bank has quickly enabled its officers to acquire new customers using Aadhaar-based biometric acquisition. Now on a monthly basis, 30% of the customers (non 811) are acquired digitally using Biometric authentication.

In order to ensure that banking relationships are also at the start of asset relationships, your Bank has implemented a biometric process to open accounts for consumer durable finance customers.

The National Pension System (NPS) has started offering Your Bank's customers with online and paperless journey with e-signature for account opening. We have integrated with the NSDL website for this seamless journey.

Your Bank has also successfully enabled Applications Supported by Blocked Amount (ASBA) Application through United Payments Interface (UPI) mode both as an Issuer Bank and as a Sponsor Bank, thereby reducing the physical movement of Broker ASBA Applications.

Your Bank is taking aggressive steps to grow its presence in several large customer segments:

Your Bank's exclusive women-oriented Silk program entered into an alliances with Sheroes (a women-only social networking platform with over 14 million users) to extend banking services to their customer base. Your Bank holds live chats for the Sheroes fraternity where women from various walks of life can ask questions and clarify their financial concerns.

Your Bank, in the last quarter of Financial Year 2020, launched an exclusive Salary Account offering for PSU and Government bodies. This offering comes with exclusive features like Permanent & Partial Disability Cover and Education benefit. With this offering, your Bank intends to foray into this large salaried segment to increase its mark on salary business.

For its premium Salary offering, your Bank tied up with vHealth by Aetna (Indian Health Organization) and offered Family Health Care Benefits, like free Health Check-up, unlimited Tele-consultation with doctors and discounts on various Health care benefits.

In line with your Bank's overall strategy, the Non-Resident Indian Business has focused on enhancing customer experience through use of technology, across our banking products and platforms. As part of this endeavour, your Bank has gone live with 5 partners on Ripple, a distributed ledger based payment network facilitating seamless cross-border transactions. Additionally, your Bank on-boarded 11 new MSB (Money-transfer Service Business) relationships in the Financial Year 2019-20 to increase coverage across US, UK, Europe and Middle East.

Your Bank integrated its services with the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) and has enabled customers coming to MCA portal for registration of their companies to select and open a Current Account with the Bank, online from the MCA portal.

In the Retail Institutional Business, your Bank introduced a collection solution-based UPI & Quick Response (QR) code, so as to digitise payments for traditionally cash-based segments like religious institutions. This solution solves collection-related requirement of clients and shall help your Bank to acquire new customers in this segment.

Your Bank has actively taken part in various Financial Inclusion initiatives. Your Bank has partnered with multiple Corporate Business Correspondents, and operates with more than 300 customer service points across Chhattisgarh, Karnataka, Tamil Nadu, Andhra Pradesh & Telangana, offering banking services and Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) payments to Beneficiaries. To enhance its reach and to build customer convenience, your Bank has successfully set up 145 Aadhaar Enrolment Centres in its branch premises and surpassed the transaction volume mandated by Unique Identification Authority of India (UIDAI). As a result of these efforts, your Bank has been recognized by UIDAI as the Best Performing Private Bank for conducting highest average daily transactions. Your Bank has been awarded, twice, by the Pension Fund Regulatory Authority of India (PFRDA) as the Best Performing Private Sector Bank for highest persistency of Atal Pension Yojana (APY) subscribers.

Commercial Banking

Your Bank's Commercial Banking business focuses on meeting the banking and financial needs of various customer segments with deeper coverage that goes beyond metro and urban centers, through an expanding network of branches and associates. The business has specialized units which offer financial solutions in the areas of Commercial Vehicles, Construction Equipment, Tractor and Agriculture business. It services the priority sector by providing finance for Tractor, Crop loans, Small Enterprises and Allied agricultural activities, thereby helping your Bank meet its financial inclusion goal. In line with growing rural incomes, our Bank's Commercial Bank branches have experienced robust growth across product lines on savings as well as lending side.

The Tractor Finance businesses reported significant growth and gained market share, while the Commercial Vehicle (CV) and Construction Equipment Business witnessed a sharp drop in disbursements due to excess load carrying norms, proposed change to BS-VI norms & a reduction in infrastructure spending by the Government. Asset quality also deteriorated.

Your Bank's Agriculture Financing business continued its focus on the agriculture value chain funding for various agro processing activities. It has registered good growth despite volatility and uncertainty in the commodities market. A Good monsoon and expectations of a bumper Rabi output supported the robust growth. Microfinance Institutions (MFI) segment growth remains robust and asset quality remains good.

Branches in semi-urban and rural areas come under the umbrella of the Commercial Bank. This network plays a crucial role in meeting your Bank's financial inclusion goals and the credit demand of 'Bharat'. The Commercial Bank's Branch network has expanded and the Liabilities book has grown at a healthy pace.

Corporate Banking

Your Bank's Corporate Banking business caters to a wide range of corporate customer segments including major Indian corporates, conglomerates, financial institutions, public sector undertakings, multinational companies, small and medium enterprises and realty businesses.

This business offers a comprehensive portfolio of products and services to these customers including working capital finance, medium term finance, trade finance, foreign exchange services, other transaction banking services, custody services, debt capital markets and treasury services. The core focus of this business has been to acquire deepen existing relationships and acquire new quality customers on a consistent basis, delivering customized solutions through efficient technology platforms backed by high quality service. Your Bank also aims to secure value addition through the cross-selling of varied products and services.

Corporate Banking was subjected to a number of headwinds through the year including from a slowdown in the economy that was particularly visible in certain key segments such as auto & auto-ancillaries, telecom and real estate. Your Bank has a higher proportion of working capital and short term assets and these were impacted due to the slowdown. The slowdown was compounded by elevated risks in the industry due to high leverage across sectors. In the face of this uncertainty, your Bank was cautious in increasing its exposures and concentration risks. The result has been a muted growth in Assets for the year.

Your Bank has continued to focus on maintaining the health and profitability of the business. There is far more focus on ensuring right risk-return metrics and this has led to continued improvement in Asset spreads during the year. There has also been greater focus on increasing the liability side of our business and other non-risk income streams. Improved customer service and product innovations have helped us increase cross-sell and wallet share in non-credit businesses. Corporate deposits including Current Account and Savings Account (CASA) grew strongly, further reducing our cost of funds and improving our spreads. Income from other non-credit income streams including from Forex, Cash Management and other Transaction Banking products has also grown at a healthy rate. We have also focused on converting opportunities for syndication of loans. This year, we ramped up our income from debt syndication significantly including from high yield opportunities.

Robust risk management practices are in place and your Bank has achieved growth over the years without compromising the health of the book. This year too, despite increased stress in the industry, your Bank has been able to navigate the credit challenges without significantly increasing credit costs. Non Performing Assets (NPAs) have been reasonably controlled though recoveries were muted given the slowdown in the economy.

Across corporate segments, your Bank has been proactive in rebalancing its portfolios to reflect economic situations and reducing exposure to situations with heightened risk. Your Bank's focus on risk management has helped the business reduce its Risk Weighted Assets (RWA) as a percentage of assets over the past few years. The use of Risk Adjusted Return on Capital (RaRoC) pricing models has become ingrained in the way the Corporate Banking division conducts its business and has helped to optimize pricing, better utilize capital and improve return on equity. Economic Value Add (EVA) measurement tools have been implemented that help your Bank monitor the true risk adjusted value being derived from each client. These initiatives ensure greater focus on improving income mix in favour of non-capital intensive income streams.

Improved credit spreads, higher non-credit income streams and controlled credit costs have ensured that your Bank has been able to grow the profitability of the Corporate Banking business at a strong rate and maintain a healthy Return on Equity (RoE).

Your Bank continues to focus on strengthening its organization platform that positions the Corporate Bank in a strong position to capture opportunities in the market.

Your Bank has an integrated Corporate and Investment Banking (CIB) approach towards certain top conglomerates and large corporates. The CIB model has ramped up well and your Bank was awarded the 'Best Corporate & Investment Bank in India' by Asiamoney for the calendar year 2019, an award that the Bank has won for the third time in the last four years as a testimony to its capabilities.

The Custody business continues to grow both in terms of Assets under Custody (AUC) as well as new clients added during the year. Your bank continues to be one of India's largest local Custodians despite the volatility in listed markets in the last 6-12 months. We on-boarded a number of marquee Foreign Portfolio Investment (FPIs), Alternative Investment Fund (AIFs) and Portfolio Management Services (PMS) Clients during the year who started using our Custody, Clearing and Fund Accounting solutions. Your Bank also implemented a new Fund Accounting software during the year with minimal disruption to clients and we expect this to be a good driver of new business as we go forward.

Your Bank's dedicated Service Solutions vertical has helped ensure faster customer response and improve customer experience. This vertical is the single point of contact for all service related and documentation issues with personnel present across the country. While your Bank has been successful in significantly reducing Turn-Around-Time across various processes, it has also smoothly transitioned into its Business Continuity Planning (BCP) processes in the Covid-19 scenario and ensured business continuity. Additionally, to address challenges in this Covid-19 climate, the Bank has accelerated a number of its digital initiatives on e-signatures and e-stamping to enhance customer options and is focused on gradually moving the entire customer lifecycle to the electronic platform.

Your Bank continues to target productivity and efficiency improvements. There is greater focus on measuring and improving employee productivity including of its sales force through use of technology and digital tools. Given high focus in this area, costs have been kept well in control further improving profitability of the business.

Your Bank continues on its Digital journey to provide the best in class solutions and enhance its customers' experiences. During the year, we have updated our Core Trade Platform which has laid the foundation for an integrated trade portal, have built a comprehensive Quickcheck platform to automate all types of recurring payments through error-free real time mandate registration, have built an Application Program Interface (API) based instant and end to end automated e-collections solution, have implemented the United Payments Interface (UPI) 2.0 recurring mandate solution and have partnered with FinTechs to provide API and Digital payment solutions. During this digital journey, your Bank has become the leading bank in Bharat Bill Payments System (BBPS), has built the Best in class Corporate Mobility Portal for providing on

the go approvals and has been recognized as the Best Cash Management Bank by Asia Money and The Asian Banker. As part of our digital journey, we are also upgrading our Cash Management Services (CMS) platform to enhance efficiency and experience, focusing on API based solutions and its use across our partners and customers and building a Loan Management and an Escrow Management solution to digitize the entire transaction process including the documentation process. Furthermore, we have also provided Best in Class Structured solutions to various state and central governments, including our all in one and modular electronic fund flow application for National Health Mission, Rajasthan.

Wealth Management

Wealth Management, your Bank's private banking arm, caters to a number of distinguished Indian families and is one of the oldest and the most respected Indian wealth management firms, managing wealth for 50% of India's top 100 families (Source: Forbes India Rich List 2019), with customers range from entrepreneurs to business families and professionals.

Your Bank provides an open architecture proposition to its customers, offering both proprietary and external wealth products. This business has a strong distribution capability for private clients through distribution/referral model across equities, fixed income & alternates across High Networth Individual (HNI) investors. In addition to comprehensive financial solutions, the family office service provides a strategic consolidated view on the client's overall portfolio across multiple advisors, in addition to comprehensive financial solutions that go beyond investments. These include value added services such as assistance with investment structuring, banking and credit, consolidated reporting, referral for philanthropy services and concierge services. The trusteeship services offers estate planning services helping clients with succession planning activities through creation of private trusts. With an in-depth understanding of client requirements and expertise across various asset classes, this business offers the widest range of financial solutions through transaction-based investment approach. As per the Reserve Bank of India guidelines, advisory activities that were being offered out of your Bank are now offered out of Kotak Investment Advisors Limited, a subsidiary of your Bank with effect from 20th April, 2019.

In addition, your Bank has also built a large Priority Banking business, assisting mass affluent customers with products and solutions developed to meet their financial requirements. The total relationship value across your Bank's Wealth & Priority offerings is INR 306k crore (as of December 2019) across 4,400 families.

In 2019, Kotak Wealth Management has been consistently featured as the Best Private Bank, India across multiple Global and Domestic Surveys. Some of the recent accolades include:

- Best Private Bank, India by Euromoney Private Banking and Wealth Management Survey- 2019 and 2018
- Best Private Bank, Domestic by Asian Private Banker 2018
- Best Wealth Management Firm, India by Asian Private Banker's Indian 2018 AUM League table
- Best Performing Private Bank by The PWM Global Private Banking Awards 2018

International Business

o GIFT City Branch:

The GIFT City Branch, an International Financial Services Centre Banking Unit of your Bank, facilitates your Bank's participation in syndication of overseas loans, lending to clients in international markets and providing External Commercial Borrowing to eligible Indian corporates. Your Bank also undertakes client forex and derivative transactions to help offshore clients with management of interest rate and currency risks, in addition to investments in offshore bonds.

o DIFC Branch:

Your Bank successfully obtained license approvals from the Dubai Financial Services Authority [DFSA] and inaugurated its first overseas branch at Dubai International Financial Centre [DIFC], Dubai in October, 2019. With this, the Bank complemented its ability to advise and arrange global investment products, provide loans and accept deposits from its overseas wealth & private banking customers that qualify under the Professional client criteria of the DFSA.

Asset Reconstruction

The Resolutions of several large accounts got seriously impacted due to slow down in the economy even before the Covid 19 crisis. It further exacerbated by the large unresolved piling of cases in various judicial forums like Debt Recovery Tribunals (DRT's), Debt Recovery Appellate Tribunal (DRAT), High Courts, including National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT) proceedings under Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code (IBC).

Crucial recoveries expected in the month of March has been delayed because of the lockdown due to spread of Corona Virus.

The situation looks grim at the moment. The Reserve Bank of India has offered six months moratorium to all the standard borrowers which will give some breather to the borrowers to handle the financial crisis.

Your Bank will however monitor the resolution impact of Covid situation very closely and diligently, spare no efforts to resolve the stress and bad accounts with empathy and compassion.

We expect a lot of opportunities to present in the acquisition side, of the stressed loans which your Bank will look at very closely and if the prices offered are reasonable and attractive, we shall be open to acquire several of them.

Treasury

Your Bank's Treasury actively contributes to your Bank by way of:

- o Balance Sheet Management: The Balance Sheet Management Unit (BMU) ensures maintenance of regulatory reserves and adequate liquidity buffers and requisite investments. The BMU also manages Interest Rate & Liquidity risk within the overall risk appetite of the Bank.
- o Proprietary Trading: The proprietary trading desks actively trade in products such as Fixed Income, Money Markets, Derivatives, Foreign Exchange and Equity. The Primary Dealer Desk – a part of the proprietary Trading desk, actively participates in primary auctions of government securities, makes market in government securities and engages in retailing of government securities.
- o Customer Transactions: The Customer-facing desks at the Treasury assist and manage customer transactions across Foreign Exchange, Derivatives and Bullion products.
- o Forex & Derivatives: Facilitating customer access to foreign currency markets through cash & derivatives products for remittances, trade transactions and for managing foreign exchange and interest rate risks.
- o Bullion: The Bullion desk provides efficient working capital solutions to domestic Jewellery manufacturers as per the prescribed rules of Reserve Bank of India. Under License from the Reserve Bank of India, your Bank also imports gold and silver to meet the needs of customers.

Further details of the principle business units of your Bank and their performance are available in the Management's Discussion and Analysis Report.

Response to Covid

The outbreak of COVID-19 has had and continues to have a material impact on the global and Indian economy, the financial services sector and our business. We summarise below the significant areas where we have seen an impact of COVID-19 on our business and your Bank's approach on these areas going forward:

- *Operations and business continuity:* Your Bank has taken a number of steps at various levels to enable supervision and support of its employees who are working from home. IT and HR teams of your Bank have worked to move many employee systems to internet-first and mobile-first platforms, ensuring seamless access from home in several areas of operations. While the focus so far had been to protect the health and ensure the safety of employees, while ensuring minimum disruption to regular banking operations, your Bank will continue to improve productivity monitoring as an ongoing process as 'work from home' continues. To enhance the quality of customer interactions and to enable increased personalization, your Bank has upgraded to a new customer relationship management tool which has enabled the relationship teams to reach out and service clients in the current situation, thus facilitating banking from home.
- *The moratorium:* Until April 30, 2020, at the account level, 26.2% by value of borrowers of your Bank (as of March 1, 2020, i.e., the reference date for applicability of the moratorium) had availed the moratorium prescribed by the RBI. The accounts which benefit from the moratorium period are not classified as NPAs if the accounts have any instalments/ interest that fall overdue during the moratorium period. However, lenders are required to make general provisions in respect of accounts which were in default on March 1, 2020 and the benefit of the Moratorium Period has been availed. For fiscal year 2020, your Bank recognised a general provision for COVID-19 deferment cases amounting to ₹ 6,500 million, which is higher than the minimum levels required by the RBI. If your Bank had not considered the standstill clause on accounts granted moratorium, Gross Non Performing Assets (GNPA) of your Bank as of March 31, 2020 would have been higher by approximately ₹ 6,600 million. Further, on May 22, 2020, the RBI has further permitted the extension of the moratorium period by another three months to August 31, 2020. The impact of this circular is difficult to ascertain, as your Bank may permit more customers to avail the moratorium beyond May 31, 2020, which may require your Bank to make higher provisions and impact overall profitability and growth. Your Bank may be required to recognise higher loan loss provisions in future periods, on account of the uncertainty in the external environment due to COVID-19, which may adversely impact asset quality and profitability of your Bank in future periods.
- *Collections:* The lockdown and social distancing measures have restrained the ability of collections team of your Bank to go out in the field, which may impact recovery of dues. However, your Bank is calling its customers using traditional tele-calling setups. Further, with the focus on customer convenience, your Bank has activated additional digital channels for payments, and are sending payment links to customers with pre-filled data, making it convenient for the customers to make payment. Your Bank continues to have 'awareness calls' with its customers to inform them of the terms of the moratorium. Post the completion of the moratorium period, your Bank aims to proactively focus on collections.
- *Cost reduction measures and investments in technology:* Your Bank has implemented and is looking to implement cost reduction measures such as reduction in employee pay and re-negotiation of branch rentals. Going forward, as working from home, flexible hours and flexible location become commonplace, there will be a requirement to make upfront investment in infrastructure and technology, but at the same time, there will be an opportunity to achieve savings in rental and travel costs.
- *Advances and credit policy:* Your Bank has tightened credit policy across customer segments. Some of the key elements of revised credit policy of your Bank are as follows:
 - o *Corporates:* Your Bank is continuously reviewing exposures, disbursements, sanctions given and not yet availed on a case-by-case basis. Further, for fresh sanctions, your Bank expects to focus on corporates with high credit rating, low leverage, low fixed cost and industries where the impact of COVID-19 is not likely to be as severe.

- o *SME customers:* For many of these companies, your Bank is the sole bank and we aim to continue to support such companies, subject to acceptable levels of risk. Further, in terms of new SME customers, your Bank will look at customers that have no/low leverage, low fixed cost operating models and can provide good collateral.
- o *Retail customers:* For secured customers, your Bank may provide additional funding to its existing customers subject to acceptable levels of risk. Further, as the situation is evolving, your Bank is working on alternative risk models for different products and location. For unsecured customers, your Bank plans to continue to increase its sourcing from internal customers and customers employed by leading corporates.

Stress testing: Your Bank has carried out specific stress testing to gauge the impact of COVID-19 in various stress scenarios. Your Bank is actively monitoring economic developments by performing sensitivity analysis on its loan portfolio and will take precautionary actions accordingly, such as exposure management and proactive restructuring.

Your Bank has made a provision towards advances of ₹650 crore at the standalone bank level and ₹714 crore at the group level on account of COVID-19.

In the middle of the unprecedented lockdown due to the Covid-19 situation, your Bank helped its Corporates customers to open salary accounts for their new joinees using Digital 811 accounts. This helped new joinees across corporates to open their accounts and get their salary credited without delays.

In order to support the country during the ongoing pandemic, your Bank has enabled online donations to the “PM Cares fund” and State Chief Ministers’ funds through Click2Remit online remittance platform.

Human Resources

The past financial year saw the HR department of your bank implement various initiatives to transform the HR Processes and various employee touchpoints. From making great strides in engaging with employees, numerous health and wellness drives, to centralizing various HR Processes for bringing in aligning employee experience, driving more and more processes through employee and manager self-service, there have been a quiet few measures taken to enhance the experience of employees.

Key HR Initiatives

Engagement is key for employee retention and growth. Which is why, your bank remains heavily invested in manager-led programs and theme-based regional initiatives like Leadership Connect/Town Hall, Webcast, Meet 5 for building manager connect and skip level and also strengthen the platform for top down communication at the same time create listening opportunity for voice of employees. As they say it takes 21 days to build a habit, your bank had rolled out the plan for manager led engagement through #21DayChallenge.

Employees are the greatest assets, and their well-being directly translates to your Bank’s well-being. Keeping this in mind, your Bank has championed Health and Wellness drives with the initiative, #HumFitKotakHit. This initiative has been pivotal in ensuring your Bank remains a positive and healthy workspace at all times. Various health and wellness related initiatives were launch through online and onsite interactions.

Building diverse & inclusive culture has been a focus for your Bank over few years. To honor the peerless efforts of the women, your Bank revisited its D&I journey by renewing its format. Your Bank has formed the council that consists of leaders from various segments of the Bank and Shanti Ekambaram – Group President – Consumer Bank leads it. Council has been instrumental in launching short term and long-term plan for building gender diverse workforce at various levels of the Bank.

Your Bank values digitization, automation and self-service for employees and managers above all else. Especially, during times when working from outside the workspace is the only option, your Bank continues to drive more and more employee and manager self-service to enhance accessibility of key functions for employees and managers like push for mobile/cloud based solutions for all employee touch points. Your Bank has also enhanced. To increase efficiency, automation and centralisation, your Bank has transitioned HR operations and many more processes to shared service. Your Bank has also started the journey through Robotics process automation / Robot for HR Processes.

Talent identification and building leadership pipeline has been one of the key focus of your Bank during the year. The talent management framework has been revamped and a rigorous talent review process has been implemented at the senior level to ensure talent classification and succession planning.

Your Bank focused on strengthening the capabilities in digital, machine learning, analytics and new age technology. While focus on talent acquisition had been on frontline roles and building capabilities for internal talent movement continued to be key agenda for your Bank.

Learning is key for growth. Keeping this in mind at all times, your Bank has spearheaded clearing Digital Blur, various People-Manager programs for functional and behavioural skill building at all levels. Increased focus on e-learning for delivering programs at various stages of employee lifecycle has been the focus of your Bank.

The end of the financial year witnessed the COVID-19 outbreak. Your Bank pulled out all the stops and bulked up preparedness for the BCP by rolling out plans for moving teams to work from home, ensuring essential staff and essential services operational in branch and back offices, creating awareness, communicating DOs and DON'Ts to the employees.

Technology & Digitization

Digital strategy of your Bank focuses on (i) acquiring customers, (ii) enhancing customer experience, (iii) making internal business operations more efficient, and (iv) enhancing cyber security and data protection framework. The strategy is supported by core pillars which include ease of use, scalability, cost effectiveness and increased agility.

Your Bank has effectively leveraged technology this year to deliver enhanced customer experience, business efficiency, business collaborations and cybersecurity.

Our mobile banking app continues to be one of the highest, both on iOS (Apple Appstore) apps (rating of 4.8 / 5) and Android (4.3 / 5). Your Bank has made a number of improvements to the customer experience of the app, making it more user friendly. We have added new sections including Billpay, Loan & Insurance, as well as new features like Forex cards, Premature withdrawal of Fixed Deposit, Payday loan, Fastag, Insurance, Ola, UPI 2.0, Image credit card etc. Your Bank also launched innovative features like 'SIRI' and "Google Assistant" option for fetching account balance using voice commands.

Your Bank scaled newer channels including the Keya Chatbot and WhatsApp Banking to start making business impact and become mainstream digital channels by handling more products and services.

Keya Chatbot uses a conversational banking approach and Natural Language Processing (NLP) to interact with customers and is enabled on all digital channels, viz. Mobile App, website (www.kotak.com) and Net Banking. Keya Chatbot is able to handle queries about a variety of products like Credit Card, Debit Card, Accounts, Fund Transfer, Bill Payment, NPS, Fixed Deposits, Home Loan and Personal Loan. It handles customer requests such as online tracking of packages, switching cards on and off, and paying credit card bills, and also allows customer to explore and apply for new products such as credit card, personal loan, debit card.

WhatsApp has become an important channel for your Bank to communicate with customers on matters like welcome kits. Your Bank is building more such journeys for customers to receive important information as well as to perform additional service requests. Your Bank has been one of the first Indian banks to offer banking services on WhatsApp which allows customers access banking services without installing any app or visiting any webpages.

Your Bank enhanced its Net Banking experience with features such as Deliverables tracking using Keya Chatbot, Re-KYC update for low risk customers and option to authenticate using Kotak Mobile Banking App instead of OTP (One Time Password) while logging into Net Banking.

Your Bank is the first Bank in the entire ecosystem to launch the new National Payments Corporation of India (NPCI) eMandate API method as part of the Electronic National Automated Clearing House (eNACH) product as both a Destination Bank as well as a Sponsor Bank. This allows for both consumers and corporates associated with Kotak to have a seamless experience in creating and approving recurring payment collection requests via the NPCI eMandate platform.

Your Bank is also the leading Bank on the Bharat Bill Payment System to acquire Billers onto the platform as a Biller Operating Unit. On the digital consumer payments, your Bank continues to serve customers with seamless in-channel payment experiences via Fund Transfers and Bill Payments/Recharges which are the primary transacting channels for most Bank consumers.

Your Bank introduced new digital payment methods including UPI 2.0, allowing customers to create one-time mandates and apply for IPOs via the new UPI product enhancement from NPCI.

Within KayMall (In-app commerce platform), your Bank is one of the first Banks to launch a direct integration with OLA Cabs allowing Bank customers to seamlessly book travel via Cabs in addition to Trains, Flights and Buses.

For the third consecutive year, your Bank has overachieved targets set by Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology (MeitY) for FY 2019-20 on Digital Payments transactions, with approximately 107% of target achievement.

Your Bank has also started collaboration with large external digital platforms to develop a new channel for instant loan disbursements for its existing customers. One such collaboration has been done with Google i.e Google Pay, where customers can avail pre-approved Personal loans by using the Google Pay platform. These loans are instantly credited to customers' Kotak Bank accounts.

In order to serve salaried customer segment of the Bank, your Bank launched a new product: "Kotak PayDay Loans", which offer short-term, single instalment loans to customers. Customers can avail loans instantly during the month by using digital channels. Repayment of the loan is basis the date on which customers receive their salary.

Your Bank suspended biometric-based savings account opening following the APEX court ruling last year. However, after revision of UIDAI guidelines for biometric savings account in August 2019, your Bank reintroduced biometric-based account opening for Savings and Corporate Salary accounts.

Revised Prevention of Money Laundering Act (PMLA) guidelines required your Bank to change its account opening journey in November 2019. Besides the branch and sales channels, other sales units of the bank like the Group Relation (GR) team, Consumer Durable group, Housing Loan and Personal Loan users were enabled for this mode of sourcing. Your Bank plans to introduce self on-boarding for corporate salary customers soon.

Your Bank relaunched a number of its digital initiatives this year, basis the revised guidelines on Aadhaar. Project Velocity, which aimed at servicing through biometric means, was a hit with customers and branches with a high Net Promoter Score (NPS) of 86+ till March. It was awarded at the CII DX Summit & Awards for Best Practice in Customer Experience. In addition, your Bank has enabled debit card, cheque book, PINS tracking on Keya chatbot with a massive 4 lakh requests monthly average. Robotics Process Automation has helped process 4 lakh+ service requests in FY 2019-20.

Your Bank's Kotak Innovation Lab based out of Bangalore has been awarded Best Innovation Centre by The Asian Banker.

Your Bank's Open Banking platform has enabled 100+ partnership across different lending and payments product since its incubation. The Kotak Mahindra API Store has been declared as a RUNNER-UP in Infosys Finacle Client Innovation Awards for 2019.

Apart from above, your Bank's technology direction has been formulated to address six areas of strategic importance viz. Platform Building, Modernization and Refresh of Legacy, Analytics and Reporting, Cyber Security & Regulatory, Technology Operations Automation and Adoption of Emerging Technologies.

Your Bank has initiated specific initiatives in each of the areas to ensure that productivity, efficiency and customer experience improve significantly and in an ongoing manner. Your Bank has invested in leveraging Cloud, DevOps, Big Data, Face Recognition etc., and in modernizing its Core Banking, Credit Card Platform, Retail Assets and Treasury systems.

Cyber Security and Fraud Detection is a continuous evolving space. Your Bank invests significantly in technologies to be at the forefront to prevent, detect and act in situations arising from it.

SUBSIDIARIES & ASSOCIATES

As at 31st March, 2020, your Bank has nineteen (19) subsidiaries as listed below:

Domestic Subsidiaries

Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited

Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited

Kotak Securities Limited

Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited

Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited

Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited

Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited

Kotak Mahindra Trustee Company Limited

Kotak Mahindra Pension Fund Limited

Kotak Investment Advisors Limited

Kotak Mahindra Trusteeship Services Limited

Kotak Infrastructure Debt Fund Limited

IVY Product Intermediaries Limited

BSS Microfinance Limited

International Subsidiaries

Kotak Mahindra (UK) Limited

Kotak Mahindra (International) Limited

Kotak Mahindra Inc.

Kotak Mahindra Financial Services Limited

Kotak Mahindra Asset Management (Singapore) Pte. Limited

The key business segments where the subsidiaries operate include investment banking, stock broking, vehicle finance, advisory services, asset management, life insurance and general insurance.

Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited (KLI) has recorded a growth of 28.4% on the gross written premium, mainly coming from Individual renewal premium and Group business. KLI has solvency ratio of 2.90 against a regulatory requirement of 1.50.

In FY 2020, the Indian Equity Capital Markets witnessed a revival in primary market activity from the previous fiscal year. The uptick in activity in the market during FY 2020 could largely be attributed to a number of factors, including deals in the stressed asset situations, increasing investment activity by financial investors including private equity. Accordingly, Kotak Securities Limited and Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited reported higher profits compared to previous year.

The growth in the mutual funds industry continued during the year. The industry registered a growth of 10.4% YOY in Q4FY20 over Q4FY19 with the Quarterly Average Assets under Management (QAAUM) for Q4FY20 at ₹27.0 lakh crore. During the same period, on the basis of percentage growth in QAAUM, Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited (KMAMC) was amongst the fourth fastest growing Mutual Fund House. KMAMC is now the 6th largest Fund House in the country in terms of QAAUM as on 31st March, 2020 and its market Share in QAAUM has grown to 6.9% in Q4FY20 from 6.1% in Q4FY19 and 5.0%, 3 years back.

The key regulatory changes for Asset Management Company (AMC) business during the year was the rationalization of the scheme Total Expense Ratio's (TER's). Also with effect from October 2018, all scheme related expenses had to be paid from schemes and not from AMC, which was to be factored in pricing of direct plans. Further, no upfront commissions could be paid.

The passenger car market in India degrew by 17.4% for FY 2020 compared to 2.8% growth in FY 2019. Further, due to the change in regulations, there was a decrease in the loan book of our NBFC subsidiaries. In accordance with RBI guidelines, Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited and Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited made a general provision of ₹50 crore and ₹14 crore respectively, relating to COVID-19 in FY2020. The above factors have impacted the profits of these companies.

The Bank and most of its subsidiaries have elected to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income-tax Act, 1961 introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Act, 2019, during the fiscal year 2020, resulting in lower tax expense during FY 2020.

The Group has reduced its stake in ECA Trading Services Limited, an Associate company, from 40% to 20% on 18th March, 2020.

The various activities of the subsidiaries and the performance and financial position of the subsidiaries and associates are outlined in the Management Discussion and Analysis section appended to this Report.

The Bank's Policy for determining material subsidiaries is available on the Bank's website viz. URL: <https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/governance/policies.html> in line with the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. KLI is a material subsidiary of the Bank.

As at 31st March, 2020, your Bank has the following three (3) Associate companies:

Infina Finance Private Limited

Phoenix ARC Private Limited

ECA Trading Services Limited

(previously known as ACE Derivatives & Commodity Exchange Limited)

The Annual Report consists of the financial statements of your Bank on standalone basis as well as consolidated financial statements of the group for the year ended 31st March, 2020, Report of Board of Directors, Auditor's report or other documents required to be attached therewith. The financial statements of the subsidiaries used for consolidation of the Bank's consolidated financial results are special purpose financial statements prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles in India ('GAAP') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant notifications. In accordance with, the General Circular No. 20/2020 dated 5th May, 2020 issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) and Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/ CMD1/CIR/P/2020/79 dated 12th May, 2020 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) in view of the prevailing situation, owing to the difficulties involved in dispatching of physical copies of the Annual Report and the Notice convening the Annual General Meeting (AGM), the weblink of the same is being sent in electronic mode only to Members whose e-mail address is registered with the Bank or the Depository Participant(s). Those Members, whose email address is not registered with the Bank or with their respective Depository Participant(s), and who wish to receive the Notice of the AGM and the Annual Report for the year ended 31st March 2020, can get their email address registered by following the steps as detailed in the Notice convening the AGM. The full Annual Report (including the Annual Reports of all the subsidiaries) will be available on your Bank's website viz. URL: <https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/financial-results/annual-reports.html>.

EMPLOYEE STOCK OPTION & STOCK APPRECIATION RIGHTS SCHEMES

The stock options and the stock appreciation rights granted to the employees of the Bank and its subsidiaries currently operate under the following Schemes:

- Kotak Mahindra Equity Option Scheme 2015
- Kotak Mahindra Stock Appreciation Rights Scheme 2015

The disclosures requirements under the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014, for the aforesaid ESOP & SARs Schemes, in respect of the year ended 31st March, 2020, are disclosed on the Bank's website viz. URL: <https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/financial-results/annual-reports.html>

PROMOTER STAKE DILUTION MATTER

In August 2018, your Bank completed an issuance of Perpetual Non-Convertible Preference Shares (PNCPS) resulting in dilution of promoter stake to 19.70% of the paid-up capital of the Bank. However, the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) communicated to the Bank that the PNCPS issuance did not meet their promoter dilution requirement. The Bank filed a writ petition before the Hon'ble Bombay High Court to validate its position.

In January 2020, basis a proposal submitted by the Bank, and accepted by the RBI, the RBI conveyed its in-principle approval of the following revised terms in relation to the dilution of promoter shareholding:

1. Promoters' voting rights in the Bank to be capped to 20% of paid-up voting equity share capital (PUVESC) until March 31, 2020.
2. Promoters' voting rights in the Bank to be capped to 15% of PUVESC from April 1, 2020.
3. Promoters' shareholding in the Bank to be reduced to 26% of PUVESC of the Bank within 6 months from the date of final approval of RBI.
4. Promoters will not thereafter purchase any further paid up voting equity shares of the Bank till the percentage of promoters' shareholding reaches 15% of PUVESC of the Bank or such higher percentage as may be permitted by RBI from time to time.
5. Promoters' will be entitled to purchase paid up voting equity shares of the Bank up to 15% of the PUVESC of the Bank or such higher percentage as may be permitted in the future and exercise voting rights on such shares.

On this basis, the writ petition filed by the Bank was withdrawn, and thereafter, on February 18, 2020, the RBI accorded its final approval to the above. Post the Qualified Institutions Placement in May 2020 and subsequent sale of shares by promoters in secondary market, the shareholding of the promoters in the Bank has reduced. The requirement of 26% of PUVESC will be achieved within the time period stipulated by the RBI.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND BUSINESS RESPONSIBILITY REPORT

Pursuant to Regulation 27 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (SEBI LODR Regulations), a separate section entitled 'Report on Corporate Governance' has been included in this Annual Report. The Report of Corporate Governance also contains certain disclosures required under the Companies Act, 2013, including the details of the board meetings held during the year ended 31st March 2020. A Business Responsibility Report containing the requisite details under Regulation 34 of the SEBI LODR Regulations is disclosed on the Bank's website viz. URL: <https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/financial-results/annual-reports.html>

DIRECTORS & KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL

Directors retiring by rotation

Mr. Dipak Gupta (DIN 00004771) retires by rotation at the Thirty Fifth Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Bank and is eligible for re-appointment, subject to approval of the Reserve Bank of India.

Appointment/Re-appointment of Directors

The Board of Directors of the Bank had recommended appointment of Mr. K.V.S. Manian (DIN 00031794) & Mr. Gaurang Shah (DIN 00016660) as Whole-time Directors of the Bank for a period of three years with effect from the date of approval of the Reserve Bank of India and subject to necessary approval from the shareholders. Subsequently, the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 22nd July 2019 had also approved the same. Further, Reserve Bank of India has granted its approval for appointment of Mr. K.V.S. Manian and Mr. Gaurang Shah as Whole-time Directors of the Bank for a period of three years. Accordingly, Mr. Manian and Mr. Shah took charge as Whole-time Directors of the Bank with effect from 1st November 2019.

Further, the Board of Directors of the Bank at its meeting held on 13th May 2020, based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC) and performance evaluation, as applicable, have approved the following, subject to the approval of the shareholders and the Reserve Bank of India:

1. Re-appointment of Mr. Uday Kotak as the Managing Director & CEO for the period from 1st January 2021 to 31st December 2023.
2. Re-appointment of Mr. Dipak Gupta as Whole-time Director of the Bank designated as Joint Managing Director for the period from 1st January 2021 to 31st December 2023.
3. Re-appointment of Mr. Prakash Apte as the part-time Chairman of the Bank for the period from 1st January 2021 to 31st December 2023.

The approval of the shareholders in this regard is being sought at the ensuing AGM of the Bank. The details of the Directors being re-appointed are set out in the Notice of the ensuing AGM of the Bank.

Declaration from Independent Directors

The Board has received declarations from the Independent Directors as per the requirement of Section 149(7) of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Board is satisfied that the Independent Directors meet the criteria of independence and fulfil the conditions as mentioned in Section 149(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and are independent of the management. All the Independent Directors of the Bank have complied with the provisions of sub rule (1) and (2) of rule 6 of the Companies (Appointment and Qualification of Directors) Rules, 2014.

Board Evaluation

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee (NRC) of the Bank's Board has formulated the criteria for performance evaluation of the Directors and the Board as a whole which broadly covers the Board role, Board/Committee membership, practice & procedure and collaboration & style. The performance of the Committees of the Board is evaluated on the criteria viz. composition & quality, process & procedure and the terms of reference.

The NRC of the Bank's Board engaged an external professional services firm to facilitate the self-evaluation process of the Board, its committees, Chairman and individual directors.

A Board effectiveness assessment questionnaire designed for the performance evaluation of the Board, its Committees, Chairman and individual directors (including Independent directors) in accordance with the criteria set and covering various aspects of performance including structure of the board, meetings of the board, functions of the board, role and responsibilities of the board, governance and compliance, evaluation of risks, grievance redressal for investors, conflict of interest, stakeholder value and responsibility, relationship among directors, director competency, board procedures, processes, functioning and effectiveness was circulated to all the directors of the Bank for the annual performance evaluation.

Based on the assessment of the responses received to the questionnaire from the directors on the annual evaluation of the Board, its Committees, the Chairman and the individual directors, the Board Evaluation Report was placed before the meeting of the Independent Directors for consideration. Similarly, the Board at its meeting assessed the performance of the Independent Directors. The Directors noted that the results of the performance evaluation of the Board & its Committees, Chairman and individual directors indicated a high degree of satisfaction amongst the directors. Some of the suggestions this year for improving the performance of the Board & Committees were mapping of potential impact of changes in macroeconomic factors, product development with customer centric lens and improvement in area of customer service.

Key Managerial Personnel (KMPs)

The following officials of the Bank are the "Key Managerial Personnel" pursuant to the provisions of Section 203 of the Companies Act, 2013:

- Mr. Uday Kotak, Managing Director & CEO
- Mr. Dipak Gupta, Joint Managing Director
- Mr. K.V.S. Manian, Whole-time Director (with effect from 1st November 2020)
- Mr. Gaurang Shah, Whole-time Director (with effect from 1st November 2020)
- Mr. Jaimin Bhatt, President & Group Chief Financial Officer
- Ms. Bina Chandarana, Company Secretary

Appointment & Remuneration of Directors & KMPs

The appointment and remuneration of Directors of the Bank is governed by the provisions of Section 35B of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949. The Nomination & Remuneration Committee (NRC) of the Bank's Board has formulated criteria for appointment of Senior Management personnel and the Directors. Based on the criteria set it recommends to the Board the appointment of Directors and Senior Management personnel.

The NRC reviews the range of skills, experience and expertise on the Board and identify its needs. After a detailed search, a master list of candidates is prepared. The NRC then shortlists the candidates from the master list based on the selection criteria viz. qualifications, knowledge, experience, skills, expertise, fit & proper status, positive attributes as per the suitability of the role, independent status and various regulatory/statutory requirements as may be required of the candidate. After detailed discussions and deliberations NRC recommends the candidate to the Board.

The Reserve Bank of India ('RBI') vide its circular no.DBOD.No.BC.72/29.67.001/2011-12 dated 13th January 2012 has issued the Guidelines on Compensation of Whole Time Directors / Chief Executive Officers / Other Risk Takers of Private Sector Banks on Compensation Policy which inter alia cover the following:

- Proper balance between fixed pay and variable pay;
- Variable pay not to exceed 70% (Seventy Per Cent) of the fixed pay in a year;

In accordance with the aforesaid RBI Circular, the Board of the Bank has adopted a Compensation Policy for its Whole-time Directors, Chief Executive Officer of the Bank and other employees which includes issue of stock appreciation rights as a form of variable pay, linked to the Bank's stock price, payable over a period of time. The salient features of the Compensation Policy are as follows:

- Objective is to maintain fair, consistent and equitable compensation practices in alignment with Kotak's core values and strategic business goals.
- Applicable to all employees of the Bank. Employees classified into 3 groups:
 - o Whole-time Directors/Chief Executive Officer

- o Risk Control and Compliance Staff
- o Other categories of Staff
- Compensation structure broadly divided into Fixed, Variable and ESOPs
 - o Fixed Pay – Total cost to the Company i.e. Salary, Retirals and Other Benefits
 - o Variable Pay – Linked to assessment of performance and potential based on Balanced Key Result Areas (KRAs), Standards of Performance and achievement of targets with overall linkage to Bank budgets and business objectives. The main form of incentive compensation includes
 - Cash, Deferred Cash/Incentive Plan and Stock Appreciation Rights.
 - o ESOPs – Granted on a discretionary basis to employee based on their performance and potential with the objective of retaining the employee.
- Compensation Composition – The ratio of Variable Pay to Fixed Pay and the ratio of Cash v/s Non Cash within Variable pay outlined for each category of employee classification.
- Any variation in the Policy to be with approval of the Nomination & Remuneration Committee.
- Malus and Clawback clauses applicable on Deferred Variable Pay.
- Ensuring no personal hedging strategies by employees which undermine risk alignment effects as part of their remuneration.

The details of the remuneration paid to the Non-Executive Chairman, Executive and Non-Executive Directors of the Bank for the year ended 31st March, 2020 is provided in the Corporate Governance Report annexed to this Report.

The Non-Executive Chairman of the Bank receives a fixed amount of remuneration as recommended by the Board and approved by the shareholders of the Bank and RBI, from time to time. He also receives remuneration by way of sitting fees for attending meetings of the Board or Committees thereof.

RBI vide its circular no. DBR.No.BC.97/29.67.001/2014-15 dated June 1, 2015 has issued guidelines on payment of compensation to the Non-Executive Directors (NEDs) of private sector banks which inter-alia specifies the following:

- The Board of Directors of the Bank (in consultation with the NRC) needs to formulate and adopt a comprehensive compensation policy for NEDs (other than part-time non-executive Chairman).
- Maximum amount of profit related commission not to exceed ₹ 10 lakh per annum for each director of the Bank.

Accordingly, in line with the aforesaid RBI circular and pursuant to the relevant provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board of the Bank has adopted a compensation policy for the NEDs (excluding the part-time Non-Executive Chairman). The salient features of the Compensation Policy are as follows:

- Compensation structure broadly divided into:
 - o Sitting fees
 - o Re-imbursement of expenses
 - o Commission (profit based)
- Amount of sitting fees and commission to be decided by the Board from time to time, subject to the regulatory limits.
- Overall cap on commission for each director ₹ 10 lakh per annum.
- NEDs not eligible for any stock options of the Bank.

Remuneration paid to the KMPs is in line with the Compensation Policy of the Bank which is based on the RBI Guidelines.

Disclosures pursuant to Rule 5 of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014

1. Ratio of the remuneration of each director to the median remuneration of the employees for the financial year:

Directors	Title	Ratio
Mr. Prakash Apte	Non-Executive Chairman	4.02x
Mr. Uday Kotak	Managing Director & CEO	42.68x
Mr. Dipak Gupta	Joint Managing Director	42.53x
Mr. K.V.S. Manian*	Whole-time Director	44.63x
Mr. Gaurang Shah*	Whole-time Director	44.79x

* Refer Note 3

2. Percentage increase in remuneration of each director, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Executive Officer, Company Secretary or Manager, if any, in the financial year:

Directors/KMP	Title	% increase in remuneration	% increase in remuneration excluding SARs
Mr. Prakash Apte	Non-Executive Chairman	-	-
Mr. Uday Kotak#	Managing Director & CEO	-18.26	-18.26
Mr. Dipak Gupta#	Joint Managing Director	-18.31	-18.31
Mr. K.V.S. Manian*	Whole-time Director	5.70	4.85
Mr. Gaurang Shah*	Whole-time Director	9.66	4.80
Mr. Jaimin Bhatt	Group CFO	7.51	8.69
Ms. Bina Chandarana	Company Secretary	6.83	8.80

* Refer Note 3

Refer Note 5

3. Percentage increase in the median remuneration of employees in the financial year:

For employees other than managerial personnel who were in employment for the whole of FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 increase in the median remuneration is 11.97%.

4. Number of permanent employees on the rolls of Bank at the end of the year: 50,034

5. Average percentile increase already made in the salaries of employees other than the managerial personnel in the last financial year and its comparison with the percentile increase in the managerial remuneration and justification thereof and point out if there are any exceptional circumstances for increase in the managerial remuneration:

For employees other than managerial personnel who were in employment for the whole of FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20 the average increase is 11.97% and 11.70% excluding SARs.

Average increase for managerial personnel is 0.34% and -2.31% excluding SARs.

6. Affirmation that the remuneration is as per the remuneration policy of the Bank:

The Bank is in compliance with its Compensation Policy.

Notes:

- 1) Remuneration includes Fixed pay + Variable paid during the year + perquisite value as calculated under the Income Tax Act, 1961. Remuneration does not include value of Stock Options.
- 2) Stock Appreciation Rights (SARs) are awarded as variable pay. These are settled in cash and are linked to the average market price/closing market price of the Bank's stock on specified value dates. Cash paid out during the year is included for the purposes of remuneration.
- 3) Pursuant to the approval of the Reserve Bank of India, Mr. Manian and Mr. Shah took charge as Whole-time Directors of the Bank with effect from 1st November 2019.
- 4) The Non-Executive Directors of the Bank, other than the Non-Executive Chairman receive remuneration in the form of sitting fees for attending the Board/ Committee meetings and in the form of an annual profit based commission. The Non-Executive Chairman gets sitting fees for attending meetings and gets a remuneration approved by the shareholders and the Reserve Bank of India.
- 5) Remuneration for Mr. Uday Kotak and Mr. Dipak Gupta does not include variable pay for the year ended 31st March 2019, which is pending approval of the Reserve Bank of India.

SECRETARIAL AUDITOR

Pursuant to Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act'), your Bank has appointed Parikh & Associates, Company Secretaries, as its Secretarial Auditor. The Secretarial Audit Report for the financial year ended 31st March, 2020 as required under Section 204 of the Act and Regulation 24A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 is annexed to this Report. Your Bank is in compliance with the applicable Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India and approved by the Central Government under Section 118(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 for FY 2019-2020.

Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited ('KLI'), the Bank's material unlisted subsidiary has got its secretarial audit done and there are no reservations or adverse remarks or disclaimers made in the Secretarial Audit Report for the financial year ended 31st March, 2020. The Secretarial Audit Report of KLI is annexed to this Report.

ANNUAL RETURN

Pursuant to Section 134(3)(a) and Section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, the Annual Return of the Bank as on 31st March, 2020 once prepared shall be disclosed on the Bank's website viz. URL: <https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/financial-results/annual-reports.html>

An extract of the Annual Return as on 31st March, 2020 in Form MGT-9 is annexed to this Report.

DEPOSITS

Being a banking company, the disclosures required as per Rule 8(5)(v) & (vi) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, read with Section 73 and 74 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to your Bank.

AUDITORS

In terms of Section 139 of the Companies Act, 2013, Messrs Walker Chandio & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants (Registration No. 001076N/N500013), were appointed as statutory auditors of your Bank from the conclusion of the Thirty Fourth Annual General Meeting until the conclusion of the Thirty Sixth Annual General Meeting of the Bank, subject to the annual approval of the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). The Bank has received the approval of RBI for Messrs Walker Chandio & Co. LLP, Chartered Accountants to act as auditors for the year 2020- 2021.

INTERNAL FINANCIAL CONTROLS

The Board of Directors confirms that your Bank has laid down set of standards, processes and structure which enables to implement internal financial controls across the organization with reference to financial statements and that such controls are adequate and are operating effectively. During the year under review, no material or serious observation has been observed for inefficiency or inadequacy of such controls.

IMPLEMENTATION OF IND AS

The Ministry of Finance, Government of India has vide its press release dated 18th January, 2016 outlined the roadmap for implementation of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) converged Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) for Scheduled commercial bank (excluding RRBs), Non-banking Financial Companies and Insurance companies. Reserve Bank of India (RBI) had advised Banks vide circular no. RBI/2015-16/315DBR.BP.BC. No.76/21.07.001/2015-16 to follow Ind AS from 1st April, 2018 as notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 subject to any guideline/direction issued in this regard. Subsequently, RBI through its first monetary policy statement for FY 2018-19 on 5th April, 2018, deferred Ind AS implementation for the Scheduled commercial bank (excluding RRBs) by one year i.e. the implementation of Ind AS to begin from 1st April, 2019 onwards. Further, RBI vide circular no. DBR.BP.BC.No.29/21.07.001/2018-19 dated 22nd March 2019, deferred the implementation of Ind AS for scheduled commercial banks till further notice. The RBI has not issued any further notification on implementation of Ind AS for scheduled commercial banks.

As per RBI directions, your Bank has taken following steps so far:

- Submitted Standalone Proforma Ind AS financial statements to RBI on a quarterly basis effective FY 2018-19, as required.
- Formed Steering Committee for Ind AS implementation. The Steering Committee comprises of representatives from Finance, Risk, Operations and Treasury. The Committee oversees the progress of Ind AS implementation in the Bank, and provides guidance on critical aspects of the implementation such as Ind AS technical requirements, systems and processes, business impact, people and project management. The Committee closely review's progress of Ind AS implementation.
- The Bank has identified gaps in IT Systems and the changes required to automate Ind AS. The Bank is in advanced stages for Ind AS implementation.

The Bank will continue to liaise with RBI and industry bodies on various aspects pertaining to Ind AS implementation.

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

All the Related Party Transactions that were entered into during the financial year were on arm's length basis and were in ordinary course of business.

Pursuant to Section 134(3)(h) read with Rule 8(2) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, there are no Related Party Transactions to be reported under Section 188(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, in form AOC-2.

All Related Party Transactions are placed before the Audit Committee for its review and approved on a quarterly basis. An omnibus approval of the Audit Committee is obtained for the Related Party Transactions which are repetitive in nature. Further, all Related Party Transactions are reviewed by the statutory auditors of the Bank. Also, during the year, the Bank had engaged the services of an external auditor for verification of the Related Party Transactions, its disclosure and validation of the process followed by the Bank.

All Related Party Transactions as required under Accounting Standards AS-18 are reported in Note 23 of Schedule 17 – Notes to Accounts of the Consolidated financial statements and Note 7 of Schedule 18B – Notes to Accounts of the Standalone financial statements of your Bank.

The Bank's Policy on dealing with Related Party Transactions is available on the Bank's website viz. URL: <https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/governance/policies.html>

PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS

Pursuant to Section 186(11) of the Companies Act, 2013, loans made, guarantees given, securities provided or acquisition of securities by a banking company in the ordinary course of its business are exempted from the disclosure requirement under Section 134(3)(g) of the Companies Act, 2013.

WHISTLE BLOWER POLICY / VIGIL MECHANISM

Your Bank is committed to its "Vision Statement" of upholding its Global Indian Financial Services Brand creating an ethos of trust across all constituents, developing a culture of empowerment and a spirit of enterprise thereby becoming the most preferred employer in the financial services sector.

Consistent with the Vision Statement, your Bank is committed to maintain and provide to all its employees and directors highest standards of transparency, probity and accountability. The Kotak Group endeavours to develop a culture where it is safe and acceptable for all employees and directors to raise / voice genuine concerns in good faith, and in a responsible as well as effective manner.

A vigil mechanism has been implemented through the adoption of Whistleblower Policy with an objective to enable any employee or director or vendor, raise genuine concern or report evidence of activity by the Bank or its employee or director or vendor that may constitute: Instances of corporate fraud; unethical business conduct; a violation of Central or State laws, rules, regulations and/or any other regulatory or judicial directives; any unlawful act, whether criminal or civil; malpractice; serious irregularities; impropriety, abuse or wrong doing; deliberate breaches and non-compliance with the Bank's policies; questionable accounting/audit matters/financial malpractice. The concerns can be reported online on the website viz. URL: <https://cwportal.com/kotak> which is managed by independent third party.

Safeguards to avoid discrimination, retaliation, or harassment, and confidentiality have been incorporated in the policy. All employees and directors have access to the Chairman of the Audit Committee in appropriate and exceptional circumstances. Further, the Chairman of the Audit Committee has access rights to the whistle blower portal.

The Policy has been uploaded on the Bank's intranet as well as website viz. URL: <https://www.kotak.com/en/investor-relations/governance/policies.html> and regular communication is made for sustained awareness.

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR)

Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd. further referred to as your Bank, has constituted a Board Corporate Social Responsibility Committee (CSR Committee) and consists of the following Directors:

- 1) Mr. C. Jayaram
- 2) Prof. S. Mahendra Dev
- 3) Mr. Dipak Gupta

Your Bank's CSR Committee is responsible to monitor, review and approve CSR initiatives and expenditure. It also makes recommendations to the Board on CSR Policy and related matters. It is the CSR Committee's role to oversee the implementation of all the CSR activities of the Bank.

The CSR approach of your Bank is charted out in its Board approved CSR policy. This policy sets out your Bank's vision, mission, governance, and CSR focus areas to fulfill its inclusive growth agenda in India. It also demonstrates your Bank's contribution towards the economic, environmental and social growth of the nation and is also committed to contribute towards United Nation's (UN) Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs). It is the constant endeavour of the Bank to enhance its CSR capabilities by adopting a purpose driven CSR approach, focusing on sustainable and scalable programmes, spreading in focused geographies and aligning to SDGs and the national narrative.

The Bank's CSR Policy is available on the Bank's website: <https://www.kotak.com/en/about-us/corporate-responsibility.html>

The CSR policy, interventions, programmes and the CSR expenditure are all compliant with the CSR mandate as specified under section 134, section 135 read with schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013 along with the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 as amended from time to time and in line with the Government of India's notifications issued from time-to-time.

The average net profit U/S 198 of the Companies Act, 2013 for Bank for the last three financial years preceding 31st March, 2020 is ₹ 6,211.52 crore.

The prescribed CSR expenditure required U/S 135 of the Act for FY 2019-20 is ₹ 124.23 crore.

The CSR Expenditure incurred for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020 U/S 135 of Companies Act, 2013 amounts to ₹ 85.20 crore as against ₹ 36.55 crore CSR spend in the financial year 2018-19. The unutilised CSR Expenditure from the prescribed CSR expenditure amount U/S 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 is ₹ 39.03 crore.

CSR Expenditure of ₹ 85.20 crore in FY 2019-20 as a percentage of average net profit U/S 198 of the Companies Act, 2013 for the last three financial years preceding 31st March, 2020 at ₹ 6,211.52 crore is 1.37%. Further, your Bank's CSR Expenditure at ₹ 85.20 crore, in FY 2019-20, was 133% higher than the CSR expenditure of ₹ 36.55 crore in FY 2018-19, which in turn was 38.45% higher than our CSR expenditure of ₹ 26.40 crore in FY 2017-18.

To support the government's effort in combating COVID-19, your Bank has contributed ₹ 25.00 crore to the Prime Minister's Citizen Assistance and Relief in Emergency Situations Fund (PM Cares Fund), and donated ₹ 10.00 crore to the Chief Minister's Relief Fund – COVID 19 in Maharashtra in FY 2019-20. Even in FY 2020-21, your Bank has been continuously supporting various constituencies including the urban & rural poor, tribal communities, doctors, nurses and policemen on COVID-19 duty via various means such as contributing food packets, ration kit, masks, face shields, sanitisers, Personal Protective Equipment Kits (PPE Kits), and the like.

The implementation of the CSR projects and programmes is done directly and /or through selected partner who may be either governmental agencies, NGOs and/or other institution, having a proven track record of implementing cost and process efficient CSR projects and/or programmes that are scalable, sustainable, and have measurable social outcomes and impact. Also, the implementation is done through employee volunteering. The Bank's CSR footprint has been consistently increasing over the years. The Bank is committed to stepping-up its CSR programmes and expenditure in the years ahead.

Foremost reason for underspend of Bank CSR expenditure in FY 2019-20 is the NGOs' inability to utilise large CSR expenditure allocated under the Bank's CSR Programmes. For the Bank's CSR Programme Education & Livelihood ₹ 5.56 crore were unutilised by the Bank's NGO partners, in CSR Programme on Healthcare ₹ 0.75 crore were unutilised by the Bank's NGO partners, and in CSR Programme on Sports ₹ 0.25 crore were unutilised by the NGO partners, in FY2019-20. The NGOs have assured that they will utilise these unutilised CSR funds towards the Bank's Programmes in FY2020-21.

Your Bank does not consider "administrative overheads" as part of its CSR Expenditure.

The CSR Committee of the Board confirms that the implementation and monitoring of CSR Policy, is in compliance with CSR objectives and Policy of the Bank.

The details of CSR activities and spends under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 for FY 2019-20, are annexed to this report.

RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY

Your Bank has a Group Enterprise wide Risk Management (ERM) framework supported by appropriate policies and processes for management of Credit Risk, Market Risk, Liquidity Risk, Operational Risk and various other Risks. Details of identification, assessment, mitigations, monitoring and the management of these Risks are mentioned in the Management Discussion and Analysis section appended to this Report.

CONSERVATION OF ENERGY, TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION, FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO

The provisions of Section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 8(3) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 are not applicable to your Bank.

EMPLOYEES

The employee strength of your Bank, standalone, was 50,034 and along with its subsidiaries was over 71,000 as of 31st March, 2020.

135 employees employed throughout the year were in receipt of remuneration of ₹102 lakh or more per annum and 74 employees employed for part of the year were in receipt of remuneration of ₹8.5 lakh or more per month.

Prevention of Sexual Harassment (POSH): Bank continues with the belief on zero tolerance towards sexual harassment at workplace and continues to uphold and maintain itself as a safe and non discriminatory organization. To achieve the same Kotak reinforces the understanding and awareness of Prevention of Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013. Bank has formulated Internal Complaints Committee (ICC) at three regions for reporting any untoward instance. Any complaints pertaining to sexual harassment are diligently reviewed and investigated and treated with great sensitivity. The ICC members have been trained in handling and resolving complaints and have also designed an online e-learning POSH Awareness module which covers the larger employee base.

Following is a summary of sexual harassment complaints received and disposed off during the year 2019-20:

- o No. of complaints received : 27
- o No. of complaints disposed off * : 26

** In respect of one pending case, enquiries were in progress at the close of the year and as on the date of this report the same has been closed. One case pertaining to the previous year which was pending at the beginning has been closed.*

As Bank enters in its next phase of growth and expansion of footprint across urban and rural India, Bank and its subsidiaries continued to carry out several initiatives to attract and retain a pool of highly skilled and motivated employees who are aligned to the firm's vision of becoming the most trusted financial services provider.

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 5 of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 the names and other particulars of the employees are set out in the annexure to the Directors' Report. In terms of the proviso to Section 136(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Directors' Report is being sent to all shareholders excluding the aforesaid annexure. The annexure is available for inspection to any shareholder on request. Any shareholder interested in obtaining a copy of the said annexure may write an email to the Company Secretary at bina.chandarana@kotak.com.

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT

The Directors, based on the representations received from the operational management, confirm in pursuance of Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, that:

- (i) your Bank has, in the preparation of the annual accounts for the year ended 31st March, 2020, followed the applicable accounting standards along with proper explanations relating to material departures, if any;
- (ii) they have selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of your Bank as at 31st March, 2020 and of the profit of your Bank for the financial year ended 31st March, 2020;
- (iii) they have taken proper and sufficient care to the best of their knowledge and ability, for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of your Bank and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- (iv) the annual accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis;
- (v) they have laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the Bank and that such internal financial controls are adequate and are operating effectively; and
- (vi) they have devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems are adequate and operating effectively.

ANNEXURES

Following statements/reports/certificates are set out as Annexures to the Directors' Report:

- Extract of Annual Return under Section 134(3)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 12 (1) of Companies (Management & Administration) Rules, 2014.
- Secretarial Audit Report pursuant to Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 and Regulation 24A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
- Details of CSR activities and spends under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013.
- Certificate from the auditors regarding compliance of conditions of corporate governance as stipulated in para E of Schedule V of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Your Directors would like to place on record their gratitude for the valuable guidance and support received from the Reserve Bank of India, Securities and Exchange Board of India, Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority and other Government and Regulatory agencies. Your Directors acknowledge the support of the members and also wish to place on record their appreciation of employees for their commendable efforts, teamwork and professionalism.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Prakash Apte
Chairman

Place: Pune
Date: 30th June 2020

Form No. MGT-9

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN

as on the financial year ended on 31st March 2020

[Pursuant to section 92(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 12(1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS:

i)	CIN	L65110MH1985PLC038137
ii)	Registration Date	21 st November 1985
iii)	Name of the Company	Kotak Mahindra Bank Ltd.
iv)	Category / Sub-Category of the Company	Banking Company
v)	Address of the Registered office and contact details	27BKC, C 27, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051 Tel No. : (022) 61660001 Fax No.: (022) 67132403
vi)	Whether listed company Yes / No	Yes
vii)	Name, Address and Contact details of Registrar and Transfer Agent, if any	KFin Technologies Private Limited Selenium Tower B, Plot 31-32, Gachibowli Financial District, Nanakramguda, Hyderabad - 500032 Tel : +91 040 67162222

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY

All the business activities contributing 10% or more of the total turnover of the company shall be stated:-

Sl. No.	Name and Description of main products / services	NIC Code of the Product/ service	% to total turnover of the company
1	Monetary intermediation of commercial banks, saving banks postal savings bank and discount Houses	64191	100%

III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES –

Sl. No.	Name and Address of the Company	CIN/GLN	Holding / Subsidiary / Associate	% of shares held *	Applicable Section
Domestic Subsidiaries					
1	Kotak Mahindra Prime Limited 27BKC, C 27, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051	U67200MH1996PLC097730	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
2	Kotak Mahindra Investments Limited 27BKC, C 27, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051	U65900MH1988PLC047986	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
3	Kotak Securities Limited 27 BKC, C 27, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051	U99999MH1994PLC134051	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)

Sl. No.	Name and Address of the Company	CIN/GLN	Holding / Subsidiary / Associate	% of shares held *	Applicable Section
4	Kotak Mahindra Capital Company Limited 27BKC, Plot No. C-27, "G" Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051	U67120MH1995PLC134050	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
5	Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited 2 nd Floor, Plot # C- 12, G- Block, BKC, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400051	U66030MH2000PLC128503	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
6	Kotak Mahindra General Insurance Company Limited 27 BKC, C27, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051	U66000MH2014PLC260291	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
7	Kotak Mahindra Asset Management Company Limited 27BKC, C-27, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400051	U65991MH1994PLC080009	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
8	Kotak Mahindra Trustee Company Limited 27BKC, C-27, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400051	U65990MH1995PLC090279	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
9	Kotak Mahindra Pension Fund Limited 27 BKC, C 27, G Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051	U67200MH2009PLC191144	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
10	Kotak Investment Advisors Limited 27 BKC, 7 th Floor, Plot No. C-27, "G" Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051	U65990MH1994PLC077472	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
11	Kotak Mahindra Trusteeship Services Limited 27 BKC, 6 th Floor, Plot No. C-27, "G" Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051	U65991MH2000PLC125008	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
12	Kotak Infrastructure Debt Fund Limited 27BKC, C 27, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E), Mumbai – 400051	U65910MH1988PLC048450	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
13	IVY Product Intermediaries Limited 27 BKC, C 27, G Block Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400051	U85110MH1987PLC294572	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
14	BSS Microfinance Limited No.11, 2 nd Block, 2 nd Stage, Outer Ring Road, Near BDA Complex, Nagarabhavi Layout, Bangalore – 560072	U74899KA1994PLC049746	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)

Sl. No.	Name and Address of the Company	CIN/GLN	Holding / Subsidiary / Associate	% of shares held *	Applicable Section
International Subsidiaries					
15	Kotak Mahindra (UK) Limited 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU, UK	-	100.00	100.00	2(87)
16	Kotak Mahindra (International) Limited 33, Edith Cavell Street Port Louis, 11324 Republic of Mauritius	-	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
17	Kotak Mahindra Inc. 251 Little Falls Drive, New Castle County Wilmington, DE 19808 USA	-	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
18	Kotak Mahindra Financial Services Limited 7 th Floor, 703, Office Tower – 2, Al Fattan Currency House, Dubai International Financial Centre, PO Box 16498, Dubai	-	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
19	Kotak Mahindra Asset Management (Singapore) Pte. Limited 16, Raffles Quay, #35-04A, Hong Leong Building, Singapore – 048581	-	Subsidiary	100.00	2(87)
Associate Companies					
20	Infina Finance Private Limited 7 th Floor, Dani Corporate Park, 158, C.S.T. Road, Kalina Santacruz (E), Mumbai - 400098.	U67120MH1996PTC098584	Associate	49.99	2(6)
21	Phoenix ARC Private Limited 5 th Floor, Dani Corporate Park, 158, CST Road, Kalina, Santacruz (E), Mumbai - 400098	U67190MH2007PTC168303	Associate	49.90	2(6)
22	ECA Trading Services Limited (previously known as ACE Derivatives & Commodity Exchange Limited) 1 st Floor, Popular House, Ashram Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, Gujarat - 380009.	U51100GJ1956PLC000597	Associate	20.00	2(6)

* Direct and indirect holdings

IV SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Equity Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Equity)
(i) Category-wise Share Holding

Category of Shareholders	No. of Equity shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Equity shares held at the end of the year				% change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total shares	
A. Promoters									
1) Indian									
a) Individual / HUF	571,841,408	-	571,841,408	29.96	571,840,408	-	571,840,408	29.89	-0.07
b) Central Govt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) State Govt(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) Bodies Corp	624,556	-	624,556	0.03	624,556	-	624,556	0.03	0.00
e) Banks/FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f) Any Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub total (A) (1)	572,465,964	-	572,465,964	29.99	572,464,964	-	572,464,964	29.92	-0.07
2) Foreign	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
a) NRIs - Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Other – Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Bodies Corp.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Any Other....	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub total (A) (2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total shareholding of Promoter (A) = (A)(1)+(A)(2)	572,465,964	-	572,465,964	29.99	572,464,964	-	572,464,964	29.92	-0.07
B. Public Shareholding as per classification given by Depository									
1. Institutions									
a) Mutual Funds	160,168,020	28,000	160,196,020	8.39	172,081,405	28,000	172,109,405	9.00	0.60
b) Banks / FI	3,421,462	6,634	3,428,096	0.18	761,744	6,634	768,378	0.04	-0.14
c) Central Govt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) State Govt(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f) Alternative Investment Funds	3,846,505	-	3,846,505	0.20	3,633,429	-	3,633,429	0.19	-0.01
g) Insurance Companies	52,349,181	-	52,349,181	2.74	65,453,128	-	65,453,128	3.42	0.68
h) FIs	768,539,880	25,600	768,565,480	40.27	749,235,796	25,600	749,261,396	39.16	-1.10
i) Foreign Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
j) Qualified Foreign Investor	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-total (B)(1)-	988,325,048	60,234	988,385,282	51.78	991,165,502	60,234	991,225,736	51.81	0.03
2. Non-Institutions									
a) Bodies Corp.	63,869,294	57,952	63,927,246	3.35	58,798,926	52,552	58,851,478	3.08	-0.27
i) Indian	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ii) Overseas	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Category of Shareholders	No. of Equity shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Equity shares held at the end of the year				% change during the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total shares	
i) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital upto ₹ 1 lakh	72,394,064	5,780,455	78,174,519	4.10	73,884,561	4,780,123	78,664,684	4.11	0.02
ii) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital in excess of ₹ 1 lakh	103,965,192	214,992	104,180,184	5.46	97,732,179	131,524	97,863,703	5.12	-0.34
c) Others (specify)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Non Resident Indians	4,275,735	991,024	5,266,759	0.28	3,822,391	856,024	4,678,415	0.24	-0.03
Non Resident Indians Non-Repatriable	2,935,282	-	2,935,282	0.15	3,295,892	-	3,295,892	0.17	0.02
Overseas Bodies Corporate	8,406,960	-	8,406,960	0.44	8,222,960	-	8,222,960	0.43	-0.01
Foreign Bank	32,800,000	-	32,800,000	1.72	32,800,000	-	32,800,000	1.71	-0.01
Foreign Bodies	25,966,992	-	25,966,992	1.36	25,966,992	-	25,966,992	1.36	0.00
Foreign Bodies-DR	1,744	-	1,744	0.00	0	-	0	0.00	0.00
Trust	13,137,126	-	13,137,126	0.69	17,859,748	-	17,859,748	0.93	0.25
HUF	1,968,262	14	1,968,276	0.10	2,005,262	14	2,005,276	0.10	0.00
IEPF	3,160,801	-	3,160,801	0.17	3,171,393	-	3,171,393	0.17	0.00
Clearing Members	6,414,483	-	6,414,483	0.34	4,914,430	-	4,914,430	0.26	-0.08
NBFC	1,561,659	-	1,561,659	0.08	374,981	-	374,981	0.02	-0.06
Foreign National	1,550	-	1,550	0.00	1,509	-	1,509	0.00	0.00
Qualified Institutional Buyer*	-	-	-	0.00	10,676,177	-	10,676,177	0.56	0.56
Sub-total(B)(2):-	340,859,144	7,044,437	347,903,581	18.23	343,527,401	5,820,237	349,347,638	18.26	0.03
Total Public Shareholding (B)=(B)(1)+ (B)(2)	1,329,184,192	7,104,671	1,336,288,863	70.01	1,334,692,903	5,880,471	1,340,573,374	70.08	0.07
C. Shares held by Custodian for	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
GDRs & ADRs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Grand Total (A+B+C)	1,901,650,156	7,104,671	1,908,754,827	100.00	1,907,157,867	5,880,471	1,913,038,338	100.00	

Notes:

- The increase in Equity Share Capital during FY 2019-20 is on account of allotment of equity shares under the various ESOP Schemes of the Bank.
- * Pursuant to NSDL circular no. NSDL/POLICY/2018/0039, Qualified Institutional Buyer has been added as a separate category for the year under review.

(ii) Shareholding of Promoters

Sl no.	Shareholder's Name	Shareholding at the beginning of the year			Shareholding at the end of the year			% change in shareholding during the year
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	% of Equity shares pledged / encumbered to total Equity shares	No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	% of Equity shares pledged / encumbered to total Equity shares	
1	Uday Suresh Kotak	566,927,100	29.70	0.00	566,927,100	29.63	0.00	-0.07
2	Kotak Trustee Company Pvt. Ltd.(These shares are held by Kotak Trustee Company Pvt. Ltd. as a trustee for USK Benefit Trust – II of which Mr. Uday Kotak is the sole beneficiary)	624,556	0.03	0.00	624,556	0.03	0.00	0.00
3	Indira Suresh Kotak	2,300,000	0.12	0.00	2,300,000	0.12	0.00	0.00
4	Pallavi Kotak	1,111,580	0.06	0.00	1,111,580	0.06	0.00	0.00
5	Suresh Amritlal Kotak	200,000	0.01	0.00	200,000	0.01	0.00	0.00
6	Suresh A Kotak (HUF)	110,000	0.01	0.00	110,000	0.01	0.00	0.00
7	Aarti Neal Chandaria	57,360	0.00	0.00	57,360	0.00	0.00	0.00
8	Janak Dinkarra Desai	11,35,368	0.06	0.00	11,34,368	0.06	0.00	0.00
	Total	572,465,964	29.99	0.00	572,464,964	29.92	0.00	-0.07

(iii) Change in Promoters' Shareholding (please specify, if there is no change)

Sl no.		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	Cumulative Shareholding during the year		
				No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	
	At the beginning of the year	572,465,964	29.99	572,464,964	29.92	
	Date wise Increase / Decrease in Promoters					
	Shareholding during the year specifying the reasons for increase / decrease (e.g. allotment / transfer / bonus/ sweat equity etc.):					
1	Janak Dinkarra Desai	Sale 12/02/2020	1,000	0.00	572,464,964	29.92
	At the End of the year			572,464,964	29.92	

(iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten shareholders (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs)

Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding during the year			Date of change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares - Decrease	No. of Equity shares - Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company
1	Canada Pension Plan Investment Board	115,163,850	6.03	-	-		31/03/2019	115,163,850	6.03
				-	3,470,782	Market Purchase	20/03/2020	118,634,632	6.20
				-	-		31/03/2020	118,634,632	6.20
2	Euro pacific Growth Fund	94,883,478	4.97	-	-		31/03/2019	94,883,478	4.97
				-	256,000	Market Purchase	27/12/2019	95,139,478	4.98
				-	-		31/03/2020	95,139,478	4.97
3	Oppenheimer Developing Markets Fund	66,052,253	3.46	-	-		31/03/2019	66,052,253	3.46
				3,167,219	-	Market Sale	28/06/2019	62,885,034	3.29
				2,262,327	-	Market Sale	05/07/2019	60,622,707	3.18
				1,519,134	-	Market Sale	27/09/2019	59,103,573	3.09
				268,257	-	Market Sale	30/09/2019	58,835,316	3.08
				494,219	-	Market Sale	04/10/2019	58,341,097	3.05
				142,552	-	Market Sale	11/10/2019	58,198,545	3.05
				343,561	-	Market Sale	01/11/2019	57,854,984	3.03
				-	991,750	Market Purchase	22/11/2019	58,846,734	3.08
				-	902,444	Market Purchase	06/12/2019	59,749,178	3.13
				4,821,308	-	Market Sale	20/12/2019	54,927,870	2.87
				679,373	-	Market Sale	27/12/2019	54,248,497	2.84
				302,955	-	Market Sale	31/12/2019	53,945,542	2.82
				434,339	-	Market Sale	03/01/2020	53,511,203	2.80
				1,362,285	-	Market Sale	10/01/2020	52,148,918	2.73
		1,566,439	-	Market Sale	17/01/2020	50,582,479	2.65		
		744,110	-	Market Sale	24/01/2020	49,838,369	2.61		
		-	3,146,406	Market Purchase	27/03/2020	52,984,775	2.77		
		-	1,761,228	Market Purchase	31/03/2020	54,746,003	2.86		
		-	-		31/03/2020	54,746,003	2.86		
4	SBI Mutual Funds	40,671,286	2.13	-	-		31/03/2019	40,671,286	2.13
				-	203,351	Market Purchase	05/04/2019	40,874,637	2.14
				3,015	-	Market Sale	05/04/2019	40,871,622	2.14
				-	10,661	Market Purchase	12/04/2019	40,882,283	2.14
				3,154	-	Market Sale	12/04/2019	40,879,129	2.14
				-	56,722	Market Purchase	19/04/2019	40,935,851	2.14
				14,921	-	Market Sale	19/04/2019	40,920,930	2.14
		-	157,025	Market Purchase	26/04/2019	41,077,955	2.15		

Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding during the year			Date of change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares - Decrease	No. of Equity shares - Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company
				1	-	Market Sale	26/04/2019	41,077,954	2.15
				-	88,484	Market Purchase	03/05/2019	41,166,438	2.16
		5,420		-		Market Sale	03/05/2019	41,161,018	2.16
				-	158,508	Market Purchase	10/05/2019	41,319,526	2.16
				-	301,590	Market Purchase	17/05/2019	41,621,116	2.18
				-	219,599	Market Purchase	24/05/2019	41,840,715	2.19
		113,503				Market sale	24/05/2019	41,727,212	2.19
				-	106,405	Market Purchase	31/05/2019	41,833,617	2.19
		55,074		-		Market sale	31/05/2019	41,778,543	2.19
				-	314,396	Market Purchase	07/06/2019	42,092,939	2.20
		71,747		-		Market sale	07/06/2019	42,021,192	2.20
				-	140,252	Market Purchase	14/06/2019	42,161,444	2.21
				-	132,206	Market Purchase	21/06/2019	42,293,650	2.22
		1,100,000		-		Market Sale	21/06/2019	41,193,650	2.16
				-	275,847	Market Purchase	28/06/2019	41,469,497	2.17
		13,822		-		Market Sale	28/06/2019	41,455,675	2.17
				-	729,461	Market Purchase	05/07/2019	42,185,136	2.21
		6,326		-		Market Purchase	05/07/2019	42,178,810	2.21
				-	367,165	Market Purchase	12/07/2019	42,545,975	2.23
				-	306,048	Market Purchase	19/07/2019	42,852,023	2.24
		10,500		-		Market sale	19/07/2019	42,841,523	2.24
				-	887,104	Market Purchase	26/07/2019	43,728,627	2.29
				-	491,780	Market Purchase	02/08/2019	44,220,407	2.32
				-	772,476	Market Purchase	09/08/2019	44,992,883	2.36
		8,983		-		Market sale	09/08/2019	44,983,900	2.36
				-	180,808	Market Purchase	16/08/2019	45,164,708	2.37
				-	61,674	Market Purchase	23/08/2019	45,226,382	2.37
				-	75,192	Market Purchase	30/08/2019	45,301,574	2.37
		107,666		-		Market Sale	30/08/2019	45,193,908	2.37
				-	56,977	Market Purchase	06/09/2019	45,250,885	2.37
		108,168		-		Market Sale	06/09/2019	45,142,717	2.36
				-	64,761	Market Purchase	13/09/2019	45,207,478	2.37
		25,957		-		Market Sale	13/09/2019	45,181,521	2.37
				-	94,100	Market Purchase	20/09/2019	45,275,621	2.37
				17	-	Market Sale	20/09/2019	45,275,604	2.37
				-	416,920	Market Purchase	27/09/2019	45,692,524	2.39

Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding during the year			Date of change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares - Decrease	No. of Equity shares - Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company
				560,328	-	Market Sale	27/09/2019	45,132,196	2.36
				-	68,056	Market Purchase	30/09/2019	45,200,252	2.37
				6,808	-	Market Sale	30/09/2019	45,193,444	2.37
				-	64,804	Market Purchase	04/10/2019	45,258,248	2.37
				269	-	Market Sale	04/10/2019	45,257,979	2.37
				-	235,017	Market Purchase	11/10/2019	45,492,996	2.38
				86,985	-	Market Sale	11/10/2019	45,406,011	2.38
				-	169,513	Market Purchase	18/10/2019	45,575,524	2.39
				-	425,351	Market Purchase	25/10/2019	46,000,875	2.41
				10,033	-	Market Sale	25/10/2019	45,990,842	2.41
				-	258,898	Market Purchase	01/11/2019	46,249,740	2.42
				25,728	-	Market Sale	01/11/2019	46,224,012	2.42
				-	263,523	Market Purchase	08/11/2019	46,487,535	2.43
				1	-	Market Sale	08/11/2019	46,487,534	2.43
				-	213,779	Market Purchase	15/11/2019	46,701,313	2.44
				48,194	-	Market Sale	15/11/2019	46,653,119	2.44
				-	371,669	Market Purchase	22/11/2019	47,024,788	2.46
				1,025	-	Market Sale	22/11/2019	47,023,763	2.46
				-	167,603	Market Purchase	29/11/2019	47,191,366	2.47
				-	159,721	Market Purchase	06/12/2019	47,351,087	2.48
				52,202	-	Market Sale	06/12/2019	47,298,885	2.48
			74,514	-	74,874	Market Purchase	13/12/2019	47,373,759	2.48
				-	102,690	Market Purchase	20/12/2019	47,401,935	2.48
				68,713	-	Market Sale	20/12/2019	47,333,222	2.48
				-	295,552	Market Purchase	27/12/2019	47,628,774	2.49
				120,186	-	Market Sale	27/12/2019	47,508,588	2.49
				-	91,862	Market Purchase	31/12/2019	47,600,450	2.49
				-	73,214	Market Purchase	03/01/2020	47,673,664	2.49
				2,460	-	Market Sale	03/01/2020	47,671,204	2.49
				-	90,870	Market Purchase	10/01/2020	47,762,074	2.50
				-	251,886	Market Purchase	17/01/2020	48,013,960	2.51
				4,208	-	Market Sale	17/01/2020	48,009,752	2.51
				-	84,495	Market Purchase	24/01/2020	48,094,247	2.52
				64,944	-	Market Sale	24/01/2020	48,029,303	2.51
				-	109,820	Market Purchase	31/01/2020	48,139,123	2.52
				6,581	-	Market Sale	31/01/2020	48,132,542	2.52
				-	102,530	Market Purchase	07/02/2020	48,235,072	2.52

Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding during the year			Date of change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares - Decrease	No. of Equity shares - Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company
				66,038	-	Market Sale	07/02/2020	48,169,034	2.52
				-	76,244	Market Purchase	14/02/2020	48,245,278	2.52
				57,159	-	Market Sale	14/02/2020	48,188,119	2.52
				-	53,209	Market Purchase	21/02/2020	48,241,328	2.52
				12,133	-	Market Sale	21/02/2020	48,229,195	2.52
				-	389,524	Market Purchase	28/02/2020	48,618,719	2.54
				197,596	-	Market Sale	28/02/2020	48,421,123	2.53
				-	547,244	Market Purchase	06/03/2020	48,968,367	2.56
				-	531,138	Market Purchase	13/03/2020	49,499,505	2.59
				-	7,078,580	Market Purchase	20/03/2020	56,578,085	2.96
				8,876,481	-	Market Sale	20/03/2020	47,701,604	2.49
				-	855,405	Market Purchase	27/03/2020	48,557,009	2.54
				24,623	-	Market Sale	27/03/2020	48,532,386	2.54
				-	535,928	Market Purchase	31/03/2020	49,068,314	2.56
							31/03/2020	49,068,314	2.56
5	Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation	32,800,000	1.72	-	-		31/03/2019	32,800,000	1.72
				-	-		31/03/2020	32,800,000	1.71
6	Life Insurance Corporation of India	30,926,818	1.62	-	-		31/03/2019	30,926,818	1.62
				-	403,302	Market Purchase	05/04/2019	31,330,120	1.64
				-	1,182,237	Market Purchase	12/04/2019	32,512,357	1.70
				-	586,664	Market Purchase	19/04/2019	33,099,021	1.73
				-	1,461,776	Market Purchase	26/04/2019	34,560,797	1.81
				-	901,180	Market Purchase	03/05/2019	35,461,977	1.86
				-	577,650	Market Purchase	10/05/2019	36,039,627	1.89
				-	1,080,064	Market Purchase	17/05/2019	37,119,691	1.94
				-	121,055	Market Purchase	24/05/2019	37,240,746	1.95
				-	1,166,354	Market Purchase	12/07/2019	38,407,100	2.01
				-	1,045,100	Market Purchase	19/07/2019	39,452,200	2.07
				-	594,672	Market Purchase	26/07/2019	40,046,872	2.10
				-	250,274	Market Purchase	02/08/2019	40,297,146	2.11
				-	489,954	Market Purchase	09/08/2019	40,787,100	2.14
				-	230,609	Market Purchase	16/08/2019	41,017,709	2.15
				-	486,331	Market Purchase	23/08/2019	41,504,040	2.17
				-	658,754	Market Purchase	30/08/2019	42,162,794	2.21
				-	765,374	Market Purchase	06/09/2019	42,928,168	2.25
				-	137,248	Market Purchase	13/09/2019	43,065,416	2.25
				-	149,718	Market Purchase	20/09/2019	43,215,134	2.26

Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding during the year			Date of change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares - Decrease	No. of Equity shares - Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company
				-	249,040	Market Purchase	27/09/2019	43,464,174	2.28
				-	150,000	Market Purchase	30/09/2019	43,614,174	2.28
				-	248,900	Market Purchase	04/10/2019	43,863,074	2.30
				-	199,500	Market Purchase	11/10/2019	44,062,574	2.31
				-	245,671	Market Purchase	18/10/2019	44,308,245	2.32
				-	231,075	Market Purchase	25/10/2019	44,539,320	2.33
				100	-	Market Sale	25/10/2019	44,539,220	2.33
				-	122,235	Market Purchase	06/12/2019	44,661,455	2.34
				-	200,000	Market Purchase	13/12/2019	44,861,455	2.35
				158,400	-	Market Sale	27/12/2019	44,703,055	2.34
				495,594	-	Market Sale	31/12/2019	44,207,461	2.31
				1,635,124	-	Market Sale	03/01/2020	42,572,337	2.23
				412,630	-	Market Sale	10/01/2020	42,159,707	2.21
				2,693,852	-	Market Sale	17/01/2020	39,465,855	2.07
				202,300	-	Market Sale	24/01/2020	39,263,555	2.05
				100,000	-	Market Sale	14/02/2020	39,163,555	2.05
				719,134	-	Market Sale	21/02/2020	38,444,421	2.01
				890,478	-	Market Sale	28/02/2020	37,553,943	1.96
				-	1,488,892	Market Purchase	06/03/2020	39,042,835	2.04
				-	1,084,800	Market Purchase	13/03/2020	40,127,635	2.10
				-	2,179,100	Market Purchase	20/03/2020	42,306,735	2.21
				-	367,799	Market Purchase	27/03/2020	42,674,534	2.23
							31/03/2020	42,674,534	2.23
7	Capital World Growth and Income Fund	30,127,279	1.58	-	-		31/03/2019	30,127,279	1.58
				-	2,676,760	Market Purchase	24/05/2019	32,804,039	1.72
				-	2,648,240	Market Purchase	31/05/2019	35,452,279	1.86
				-	960,000	Market Purchase	20/09/2019	36,412,279	1.91
				-	-		31/03/2020	36,412,279	1.90
8	Caladium Investment Pte Ltd	25,966,992	1.36	-	-		31/03/2019	25,966,992	1.36
				-	-		31/03/2020	25,966,992	1.36
9	New World Fund Inc	24,079,669	1.26	-	-		31/03/2019	24,079,669	1.26
				-	2,102,521	Market Purchase	10/05/2019	26,182,190	1.37
				-	2,061,265	Market Purchase	17/05/2019	28,243,455	1.48
				-	774,000	Market Purchase	31/05/2019	29,017,455	1.52
				904,707	-	Market Sale	14/06/2019	28,112,748	1.47
				366,651	-	Market Sale	21/06/2019	27,746,097	1.45
				-	1,319,658	Market Purchase	28/06/2019	29,065,755	1.52

Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding during the year			Date of change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares - Decrease	No. of Equity shares - Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company
				-	79,700	Market Purchase	05/07/2019	29,145,455	1.53
				-	335,000	Market Purchase	02/08/2019	29,480,455	1.54
				-	2,310,000	Market Purchase	09/08/2019	31,790,455	1.66
				-	1,080,300	Market Purchase	16/08/2019	32,870,755	1.72
				-	170,500	Market Purchase	30/08/2019	33,041,255	1.73
				-	226,000	Market Purchase	20/09/2019	33,267,255	1.74
				-	347,980	Market Purchase	25/10/2019	33,615,235	1.76
				-	395,000	Market Purchase	10/01/2020	34,010,235	1.78
				-	1,093,203	Market Purchase	13/03/2020	35,103,438	1.84
				811,824	-	Market Sale	20/03/2020	34,291,614	1.79
				-	1,595,500	Market Purchase	27/03/2020	35,887,114	1.88
				-	-		31/03/2020	35,887,114	1.88
10	Axis Mutual Fund	22,885,164	1.20	-	-		31/03/2019	22,885,164	1.20
				-	389,000	Market Purchase	05/04/2019	23,274,164	1.22
				8	-	Market Sale	05/04/2019	23,274,156	1.22
				-	335,044	Market Purchase	12/04/2019	23,609,200	1.24
				-	275,000	Market Purchase	19/04/2019	23,884,200	1.25
				-	250,000	Market Purchase	26/04/2019	24,134,200	1.26
				60,168	-	Market Sale	26/04/2019	24,074,032	1.26
				-	327,400	Market Purchase	03/05/2019	24,401,432	1.28
				-	120,000	Market Purchase	10/05/2019	24,521,432	1.28
				1,000,000	-	Market Sale	10/05/2019	23,521,432	1.23
				-	158,000	Market Purchase	17/05/2019	23,679,432	1.24
				-	470,169	Market Purchase	24/05/2019	24,149,601	1.27
				162,400	-	Market Sale	24/05/2019	23,987,201	1.26
				-	40,000	Market Purchase	31/05/2019	24,027,201	1.26
				20,841	-	Market Sale	31/05/2019	24,006,360	1.26
				-	361,800	Market Purchase	07/06/2019	24,368,160	1.28
				1	-	Market Sale	14/06/2019	24,368,159	1.28
				-	160,000	Market Purchase	21/06/2019	24,528,159	1.28
				-	403,000	Market Purchase	28/06/2019	24,931,159	1.31
				26,821	-	Market Sale	28/06/2019	24,904,338	1.30
				-	381,000	Market Purchase	05/07/2019	25,285,338	1.32
				21	-	Market Sale	05/07/2019	25,285,317	1.32
				-	9	Market Purchase	12/07/2019	25,285,326	1.32
				-	210,000	Market Purchase	19/07/2019	25,495,326	1.34
				-	69,657	Market Purchase	26/07/2019	25,564,983	1.34

Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding during the year			Date of change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares - Decrease	No. of Equity shares - Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company
				42,119	-	Market Sale	02/08/2019	25,522,864	1.34
				-	171,878	Market Purchase	09/08/2019	25,694,742	1.35
				365,002	-	Market Sale	09/08/2019	25,329,740	1.33
				-	135,000	Market Purchase	16/08/2019	25,464,740	1.33
				61,226	-	Market Sale	23/08/2019	25,403,514	1.33
				-	135,618	Market Purchase	30/08/2019	25,539,132	1.34
				-	10	Market Purchase	06/09/2019	25,539,142	1.34
				877,000	-	Market Sale	06/09/2019	24,662,142	1.29
				12,672	-	Market Sale	13/09/2019	24,649,470	1.29
				23,940	-	Market Sale	20/09/2019	24,625,530	1.29
				-	60,000	Market Purchase	27/09/2019	24,685,530	1.29
				105,991	-	Market Sale	27/09/2019	24,579,539	1.29
				15	-	Market Sale	30/09/2019	24,579,524	1.29
				-	30,000	Market Purchase	04/10/2019	24,609,524	1.29
				-	2	Market Purchase	11/10/2019	24,609,526	1.29
				-	4,800	Market Purchase	18/10/2019	24,614,326	1.29
				82,705	-	Market Sale	18/10/2019	24,531,621	1.28
				-	101,498	Market Purchase	25/10/2019	24,633,119	1.29
				230,000	-	Market Sale	25/10/2019	24,403,119	1.28
				-	1,394	Market Purchase	01/11/2019	24,404,513	1.28
				36,791	-	Market Sale	01/11/2019	24,367,722	1.28
				48,886	-	Market Sale	08/11/2019	24,318,836	1.27
				-	60,000	Market Purchase	15/11/2019	24,378,836	1.28
				482	-	Market Sale	15/11/2019	24,378,354	1.28
				-	37,461	Market Purchase	22/11/2019	24,415,815	1.28
				72,668	-	Market Sale	22/11/2019	24,343,147	1.27
				385,960	-	Market Sale	29/11/2019	23,957,187	1.25
				-	200,000	Market Purchase	06/12/2019	24,157,187	1.26
				1,154	-	Market Sale	06/12/2019	24,156,033	1.26
				-	290,000	Market Purchase	13/12/2019	24,446,033	1.28
				36,132	-	Market Sale	13/12/2019	24,409,901	1.28
				-	654,000	Market Purchase	20/12/2019	25,063,901	1.31
				51,661	-	Market Sale	20/12/2019	25,012,240	1.31
				-	240,000	Market Purchase	27/12/2019	25,252,240	1.32
				454	-	Market Sale	27/12/2019	25,251,786	1.32
				-	850,761	Market Purchase	10/01/2020	26,102,547	1.37
				270,758	-	Market Sale	10/01/2020	25,831,789	1.35

Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding during the year			Date of change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares - Decrease	No. of Equity shares - Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company
				-	300,002	Market Purchase	17/01/2020	26,131,791	1.37
		1,000		-		Market Sale	17/01/2020	26,130,791	1.37
				-	524,759	Market Purchase	24/01/2020	26,655,550	1.39
		695,904		-		Market Sale	24/01/2020	25,959,646	1.36
				-	750,000	Market Purchase	31/01/2020	26,709,646	1.40
		2,279		-		Market Sale	31/01/2020	26,707,367	1.40
				-	50,000	Market Purchase	07/02/2020	26,757,367	1.40
		302,558		-		Market Sale	07/02/2020	26,454,809	1.38
				-	345,828	Market Purchase	14/02/2020	26,800,637	1.40
		1,078		-		Market Sale	14/02/2020	26,799,559	1.40
				-	76,487	Market Purchase	21/02/2020	26,876,046	1.41
		2,409		-		Market Sale	21/02/2020	26,873,637	1.41
				-	342,035	Market Purchase	06/03/2020	27,215,672	1.42
				-	540,928	Market Purchase	13/03/2020	27,756,600	1.45
				-	1,329,416	Market Purchase	20/03/2020	29,086,016	1.52
		154,340		-		Market Sale	20/03/2020	28,931,676	1.51
				-	3,751	Market Purchase	27/03/2020	28,935,427	1.51
		88,000		-		Market Sale	27/03/2020	28,847,427	1.51
				-	1,575	Market Purchase	31/03/2020	28,849,002	1.51
		73,757		-		Market Sale	31/03/2020	28,775,245	1.50
				-	-		31/03/2020	28,775,245	1.50

Notes:

- 1) Top ten shareholders (on basis of PAN numbers) of the Bank as on 31st March 2020 has been considered for the above disclosure.
- 2) Date of change is the date of shareholding statement i.e. the date on which the beneficiary position is downloaded.

(v) Shareholding of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel:

Sl no	Name of the Shareholder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding			Date of Change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares Decrease	No. of Equity shares Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the Company
DIRECTORS #									
1	Dipak Gupta	1,247,829	0.07	-	-		31/03/2019	1,247,829	0.07
				20,000	-	Market Sale	10/05/2019	1,227,829	0.07
				-	5,000	ESOP Allotment	14/05/2019	1,232,829	0.07
				-	5,000	ESOP Allotment	29/05/2019	1,237,829	0.06
				10,000	-	Market Sale	31/05/2019	1,227,829	0.06
				90,000		Gift	31/05/2019	1,137,829	0.06
				-	5,286	ESOP Allotment	09/07/2019	1,143,115	0.06
				-	3,500	ESOP Allotment	28/08/2019	1,146,615	0.06
				-	5,500	ESOP Allotment	11/09/2019	1,152,115	0.06
				5,000	-	Market Sale	01/11/2019	1,147,115	0.06
				5,000	-	Market Sale	08/11/2019	1,142,115	0.06
				10,000	-	Market Sale	15/11/2019	1,132,115	0.06
				15,000	-	Market Sale	29/11/2019	1,117,115	0.06
				-	17,646	ESOP Allotment	31/12/2019	1,134,761	0.06
				-	5,286	ESOP Allotment	07/02/2020	1,140,047	0.06
				10,000	-	Market Sale	21/02/2020	1,130,047	0.06
				-	16,571	ESOP Allotment	04/03/2020	1,146,618	0.06
			12000	ESOP Allotment	30/03/2020	1,158,618	0.06		
			-		31/03/2020	1,158,618	0.06		
2	C Jayaram	1,108,040	0.06	-	-		31/03/2019	1,108,040	0.06
				70,000	-	Market Sale	10/05/2019	1,038,040	0.05
				8,538	-	Market Sale	14/02/2020	1,029,502	0.05
				21,462	-	Market Sale	21/02/2020	1,008,040	0.05
				-	-		31/03/2020	1,008,040	0.05
3	Uday Shankar *	297	0.00	-	-		31/03/2019	297	0.00
				-	36	Market Purchase	05/04/2019	333	0.00
							31/03/2020	333	0.00
4	Farida Dara Khambata	54,000	0.00	-	-		31/03/2019	54,000	0.00
				-	15,000	Market Purchase	31/01/2020	69,000	0.00
					5000	Market purchase	31/03/2020	74000	0.00
				-	-		31/03/2020	74,000	0.00
				0.00	0.00	-	-	31/03/2019	0
5	Uday Chander Khanna			-	1,500	Market Purchase	06/03/2020	1,500	0.00
				-	500	Market Purchase	13/03/2020	2,000	0.00
				-	1,000	Market Purchase	20/03/2020	3,000	0.00
				-	-		31/03/2020	3,000	0.00

Sl no	Name of the Shareholder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding			Date of Change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares Decrease	No. of Equity shares Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the Company
6	Krishnan Venkata Subramanian *	170,062**	0.01	-	-		01/11/2019	170,062	0.01
				5,000	-	Market Sale	08/11/2019	165,062	0.01
				-	7,526	ESOP Allotment	19/11/2019	172,588	0.01
				15,000	-	Market Sale	20/12/2019	157,588	0.01
				-	17,130	ESOP Allotment	31/12/2020	174,718	0.01
				-	7,526	ESOP Allotment	30/03/2020	182,244	0.01
				-	-		31/03/2020	182,244	0.01
7	Gaurang Shah *	831,722	0.04	-	-		01/11/2019	831,722	0.04
				10,000	-	Market Sale	13/12/2019	821,722	0.04
				-	14,000	ESOP Allotment	23/01/2020	835,722	0.04
				-	8,842	ESOP Allotment	07/02/2020	844,564	0.04
				10,000	-	Market Sale	06/03/2020	834,564	0.04
				6,000	-	Market Sale	31/03/2020	828,564	0.04
				-	-		31/03/2020	828,564	0.04

Shareholding details of Mr. Uday Kotak, Managing Director & CEO has been given in the section on 'Shareholding of Promoters'.

* Appointed as Whole-time Directors w.e.f. 1st November 2019.

** In addition, as on 31st March 2020, Manians Family Trust (trustee - Kotak Mahindra Trusteeship Services Limited) holds 3,65,000 equity shares of the Bank.

Sl no	Name of the Shareholder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding			Date of Change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the company	No. of Equity shares Decrease	No. of Equity shares Increase	Reason		No. of Equity shares	% of total Equity shares of the Company
KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL									
1	Jaimin Mukund Bhatt	1,323,713	0.07	-	-		31/03/2019	1,323,713	0.07
				10,000	-	Market Sale	06/05/2019	1,313,713	0.07
				5,000	-	Market Sale	07/05/2019	1,308,713	0.07
				-	1,500	ESOP Allotment	12/06/2019	1,310,213	0.07
				-	1,500	ESOP Allotment	09/07/2019	1,311,713	0.07
				-	3,868	ESOP Allotment	18/09/2019	1,315,581	0.07
				-	3,000	ESOP Allotment	24/10/2019	1,318,581	0.07
				5,000	-	Market Sale	11/11/2019	1,313,581	0.07
				-	2,500	ESOP Allotment	19/11/2019	1,316,081	0.07
				5,000	-	Market Sale	25/11/2019	1,311,081	0.07
				5,000	-	Market Sale	03/12/2019	1,306,081	0.07
				5,000	-	Market Sale	05/12/2019	1,301,081	0.07
				-	4,630	ESOP Allotment	10/12/2019	1,305,711	0.07
				-	5,000	ESOP Allotment	31/12/2019	1,310,711	0.07
				-	5,000	ESOP Allotment	23/01/2020	1,315,711	0.07
				5,000	-	Market Sale	06/02/2020	1,310,711	0.07
				-	8,368	ESOP Allotment	07/02/2020	1,319,079	0.07
				-	3,621	ESOP Allotment	30/03/2020	1,322,700	0.07
				20,000	-	Market Sale	30/03/2020	1,302,700	0.07
				10,000	-	Market Sale	31/03/2020	12,92,700	0.07
							31/03/2020	12,92,700	0.07
2.	Bina Ramesh Chandarana	51,553	0.00	-	-		31/03/2019	51,553	0.00
					448	ESOP Allotment	12/06/2019	52,001	0.00
				-	276	ESOP Allotment	09/07/2019	52,277	0.00
				-	240	ESOP Allotment	07/08/2019	52,517	0.00
				-	306	ESOP Allotment	19/11/2019	52,823	0.00
				-	276	ESOP Allotment	10/12/2019	53,099	0.00
							31/03/2020	53,099	0.00

IV SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (Preference Share Capital Breakup as percentage of Total Preference)
(i) Category-wise Share Holding

Category of Shareholders	No. of Preference shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Preference shares held at the end of the year				% change During the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total shares	
A. Promoters									
1) Indian									
a) Individual / HUF	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Central Govt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) State Govt(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) Bodies Corp	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Banks/FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f) Any Other	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub total (A) (1)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
2) Foreign	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
a) NRIs - Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Other – Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Bodies Corp.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Any Other....	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub total (A) (2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total shareholding of Promoter (A) = (A)(1)+(A)(2)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
B. Public Shareholding as per classification given by Depository									
1. Institutions									
a) Mutual Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Banks / FI	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
c) Central Govt	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
d) State Govt(s)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
e) Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
f) Alternative Investment Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
g) Insurance Companies	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
h) FIs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i) Foreign Venture Capital Funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
j) Qualified Foreign Investor	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Sub-total (B)(1):-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Category of Shareholders	No. of Preference shares held at the beginning of the year				No. of Preference shares held at the end of the year				% change During the year
	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total shares	Demat	Physical	Total	% of Total shares	
2. Non-Institutions									
a) Bodies Corp.	889,735,000	-	889,735,000	88.97	757,735,000	-	757,735,000	75.77	-13.20
i) Indian	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
ii) Overseas	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
b) Individuals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
i) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital upto ₹ 1 lakh	20,000	-	20,000	0.00	20,000	-	20,000	0.00	0.00
ii) Individual shareholders holding nominal share capital in excess of ₹ 1 lakh	109,045,000	-	109,045,000	10.91	109,045,000	-	109,045,000	10.91	0.00
c) Others (specify)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
HUF	1,200,000	-	1,200,000	0.12	1,200,000	-	1,200,000	0.12	0.00
Qualified institutional buyer	-	-	-	-	132,000,000	-	132,000,000	13.20	13.20
Sub-total(B)(2):-	1,000,000,000	-	1,000,000,000	100.00	1,000,000,000	-	1,000,000,000	100.00	0.00
Total Public Shareholding	1,000,000,000	-	1,000,000,000	100.00	1,000,000,000	-	1,000,000,000	100.00	0.00
(B)=(B)(1)+ (B)(2)									
C. Shares held by Custodian for GDRs & ADRs	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Grand Total (A+B+C)	1,000,000,000	-	1,000,000,000	100.00	1,000,000,000	-	1,000,000,000	100.00	-

(ii) Shareholding (Preference Shares) of Promoters – NIL

(iii) Change in Promoters' Shareholding (Preference Shares) (please specify, if there is no change) - NIL

(iv) Shareholding Pattern of top ten shareholders (Preference Shares) (other than Directors, Promoters and Holders of GDRs and ADRs)

Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding during the year			Date of change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year	
		No. of Preference shares	% of total Preference shares of the company	No. of Preference shares - Decrease	No. of Preference shares - Increase	Reason		No. of Preference shares	% of total Preference shares of the company
1	Signet Chemical Corporation Private Limited	80,000,000	8.00	-	-	-	31/03/2019	80,000,000	8.00
					20,000,000	Market Purchase	22/11/2019	100,000,000	10.00
					-	-	31/03/2020	100,000,000	10.00
2	Aditya Birla Finance Limited	70,000,000	7.00	-	-	-	31/03/2019	70,000,000	7.00
					-	-	31/03/2020	70,000,000	7.00
					-	-	31/03/2020	70,000,000	7.00
3	Vicco Products Bombay Pvt. Ltd.,	28,000,000	2.80	-	-	-	31/03/2019	28,000,000	2.80
					40,000,000	Market Purchase	27/09/2019	68,000,000	6.80
					-	-	31/03/2020	68,000,000	6.80

Sl no	Name of the Share Holder	Shareholding at the beginning of the year		Increase/Decrease in Shareholding during the year			Date of change	Cumulative Shareholding during the year							
		No. of Preference shares	% of total Preference shares of the company	No. of Preference shares - Decrease	No. of Preference shares - Increase	Reason		No. of Preference shares	% of total Preference shares of the company						
4	ICICI Lombard General Insurance Company Ltd.,	66,000,000	6.60				31/03/2019	66,000,000	6.60						
							31/03/2020	66,000,000	6.60						
5	Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company Ltd.,	66,000,000	6.60	-	-		31/03/2019	66,000,000	6.60						
							31/03/2020	66,000,000	6.60						
6	Denali Finance Private Limited	40,000,000	4.00	-	-		31/03/2019	40,000,000	4.00						
							31/03/2020	40,000,000	4.00						
7	Kotta Enterprises Limited						31/03/2019	-	-						
											42,000,000	Market Purchase	05/04/2019	42,000,000	4.20
											5,818,518	Market Sale	25/10/2019	36,181,482	3.62
							31/03/2020	36,181,482	3.62						
8	Prabhanjan Multi-Trade Private Limited	0	0				31/03/2019	0	0						
											23,000,000	Market Purchase	20/09/2019	23,000,000	2.30
											10,551,338	Market Purchase	25/10/2019	33,551,338	3.36
							31/03/2020	33,551,338	3.36						
9	Famy Care Ltd.	30,000,000	3.00	-	-		31/03/2019	30,000,000	3.00						
							31/03/2020	30,000,000	3.00						
10	Pidilite Industries Limited	30,000,000	3.00	-	-		31/03/2019	30,000,000	3.00						
							31/03/2020	30,000,000	3.00						

Notes:

- 1) Top ten shareholders (on basis of PAN numbers) of the Bank as on 31st March 2020 has been considered for the above disclosure.
- 2) Date of change is the date of shareholding statement i.e. the date on which the beneficiary position is downloaded.

(v) Shareholding (Preference Shares) of Directors and Key Managerial Personnel - NIL

V. INDEBTEDNESS

Indebtedness of the Company including interest outstanding/accrued but not due for payment

(₹ in crore)

Particulars	Secured Loans excluding deposits	Unsecured Loans @	Deposits @@	Total Indebtedness
Indebtedness at the beginning of the financial year				
i) Principal Amount	NIL	32,248.07	2,25,880.36	2,58,128.43
ii) Interest due but not paid	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
iii) Interest accrued but not due	NIL	319.82	853.16	1,172.98
Total (i+ii+iii)	NIL	32,567.89	2,26,733.52	2,59,301.41
Change in Indebtedness during the financial year				
- Addition				
- Reduction				
Net Change	NIL	5,626.54	36,929.57	42,556.11
Indebtedness at the end of the financial year				
i) Principal Amount	NIL	37,993.31	2,62,820.52	3,00,813.83
ii) Interest due but not paid	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
iii) Interest accrued but not due	NIL	201.11	842.58	1,043.69
Total (i+ii+iii)	NIL	38,194.42	2,63,663.10	3,01,857.52

@ Unsecured Loans represent Borrowings made by the Bank from RBI, banks & other financial institutions (including those raised by way of Infrastructure bonds, Tier II Bonds & Upper Tier II Bonds)

@@ Deposits represent Deposits raised by the Bank under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949.

VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL**A. Remuneration to Managing Director, Whole-time Directors and/or Manager:**

(₹ in lakh)

Sl. no.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of MD/WTD/Manager				Total Amount
		Mr. Uday Kotak (MD)	Mr. Dipak Gupta (WTD designated as Joint MD)	Mr. K.V.S. Manian*** (WTD w.e.f. 1 st November 2019)	Mr. Gaurang Shah *** (WTD w.e.f. 1 st November 2019)	
1.	Gross salary *					
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961	265.21	264.27	177.05	182.36	888.89
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961 @	0.40	680.10	187.03	134.10	1001.63
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income- tax Act, 1961					
2.	Stock Option	-	Cost included in 1(b) above	Cost included in 1(b) above	Cost included in 1(b) above	
3.	Sweat Equity	-	-	-	-	-
4.	Commission	-	-	-	-	-
	- as % of profit					
	- Others, specify...					
5.	Others, please specify	-	-	-	-	-
	Total (A)	265.61	944.37	364.08	316.46	1890.52
	Ceiling as per the Act **					

Notes:

@ The perquisite value towards stock options is the difference between exercise price and market price on the date of exercise. The same is not paid by the Bank, amounted to Nil for Mr. Uday Kotak, ₹ 679.71 lakh for Mr. Dipak Gupta, ₹ 186.87 lakh for Mr. K.V.S. Manian and ₹ 133.93 lakh for Mr. Gaurang Shah.

- * Gross salary includes Basic salary, Drivers Allowance, Professional Allowance, Reimbursement of Medical expenses, Leave Travel Allowance and cost towards Stock Appreciation Rights, if applicable. Remuneration for Mr. Uday Kotak and Mr. Dipak Gupta does not include variable pay for the year ended 31st March 2019, which is pending approval of the Reserve Bank of India.
- ** Remuneration of Directors of the Bank is governed by Section 35-B of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949.
- *** The remuneration details of Mr. K.V.S Manian and Mr. Gaurang Shah are for the period from their date of appointment i.e. from 1st November 2019.

B. Remuneration to other directors

Sl. no.	Particulars of Remuneration	Name of Directors						Total Amount
1	Independent Directors	Mr. Amit Desai @	Prof. S. Mahendra Dev	Mr. Prakash Apte @	Ms. Farida Khambata	Mr. Uday Khanna	Mr. Uday Shankar @	
	Fee for attending board/committee meetings	-	20.60	21.60	12.40	18.40	9.60	82.60
	Commission **	10.00	10.00	2.50	10.00	10.00	2.00	44.50
	Others - Remuneration @@	-	-	25.00	-	-	-	25.00
	Total (1)	10.00	30.60	49.10	22.40	28.40	11.60	152.10
2	Other Non-Executive Directors	Mr. C. Jayaram						
	Fee for attending board/committee meetings	16.60						16.60
	Commission **	10.00						10.00
	Others - Remuneration @@	-						-
	Total (2)	26.60						26.60
	Total (B) = (1+2)							178.70
	Total Managerial Remuneration							
	Overall Ceiling as per the Act *							

Notes:

- * Remuneration of Directors of the Bank is governed by Section 35-B of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949.
- ** Commission pertaining to FY 2018-19 paid during FY 2019-20.
- @ Mr. Prakash Apte appointed as a Non-Executive Chairman w.e.f. 20th July, 2018 & re-appointed as an Independent Director w.e.f. 18th March, 2019.
Mr. Mark Newman resigned as a Non-Executive Non-Independent Director w.e.f. 22nd February, 2019. Mr. Newman has waived off the sitting fees & commission payable to him.
Mr. Uday Shankar appointed as an Independent Director w.e.f. 16th March, 2019.
Mr. Amit Desai ceased to be a Director w.e.f. 17th March, 2019.
- @@ The Non-Executive Chairman in addition to the sitting fees for attending meetings gets a remuneration approved by the shareholders & Reserve Bank of India.

C. REMUNERATION TO KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL OTHER THAN MD/MANAGER/WTD

(₹ in Lakh)

Sl. no.	Particulars of Remuneration	Key Managerial Personnel		
		Company Secretary	CFO	Total Amount
1.	Gross salary *			
	(a) Salary as per provisions contained in section 17(1) of the Income-tax Act, 1961	104.54	456.75	561.29
	(b) Value of perquisites u/s 17(2) Income-tax Act, 1961	10.98	244.81	255.79
	(c) Profits in lieu of salary under section 17(3) Income-tax Act, 1961			
2.	Stock Option @	Cost included in 1(b) above		
3.	Sweat Equity			
4.	Commission			
	- as % of profit			
	- others, specify...			
5.	Others, please specify			
	Total	115.52	701.56	817.08

Notes:

@ The perquisite value towards stock options is the difference between exercise price and market price on the date of exercise. The same is not paid by the Bank, amounted to ₹10.91 lakh for Company Secretary and ₹244.53 lakh for CFO.

* Gross salary includes Basic salary, House Rent Allowance, Professional Allowance, Reimbursement of Medical expenses, Leave Travel Allowance, Annual Incentives and cost towards Stock Appreciation Rights.

VII. PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT/ COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES:

Type	Section of the Companies Act	Brief Description	Details of Penalty / Punishment / Compounding fees imposed	Authority [RD / NCLT / COURT]	Appeal made, if any (give Details)
A. COMPANY			NIL		
Penalty					
Punishment					
Compounding					
B. DIRECTORS			NIL		
Penalty					
Punishment					
Compounding					
C. OTHER OFFICERS IN DEFAULT			NIL		
Penalty					
Punishment					
Compounding					

FORM NO. MR-3
Secretarial Audit Report
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

(Pursuant to Section 204 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule No. 9 of the Companies
(Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014)

To,
The Members,
Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

We have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited (hereinafter called the Bank). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing our opinion thereon.

Based on our verification of the Bank's books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Bank, to the extent the information provided by the Bank, its officers, agents and authorised representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, the explanations and clarifications given to us and the representations made by the Management, and considering the relaxations granted by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs and Securities and Exchange Board of India warranted due to the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic, we hereby report that in our opinion, the Bank has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March, 2020, complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Bank has proper Board processes and compliance mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

We have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records made available to us and maintained by the Bank for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2020 according to the provisions of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder;
- (ii) The Securities Contract (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder;
- (iv) Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings;
- (v) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act') to the extent applicable:
 - (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011;
 - (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015;
 - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 and amendments from time to time;
 - (d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employees Benefits) Regulations, 2014;
 - (e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008
 - (f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client; (Not applicable to the Bank during the audit period);
 - (g) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009; (Not applicable to the Bank during the audit period) and
 - (h) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018 (Not applicable to the Bank during the audit period)
 - (i) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Merchant Bankers) Regulations, 1992
 - (j) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Bankers to an Issue) Regulations, 1994
 - (k) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Portfolio Managers) Regulations, 1993;
 - (l) The SEBI (Depositories and Participants) Regulations, 2018;
 - (m) SEBI (Custodian Of Securities) Regulations, 1996;
 - (n) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Intermediaries) Regulations, 2008;

- (o) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Certification of Associated Persons in the Securities Market) Regulations, 2007;
 - (p) Securities and Exchange Board of India (KYC {Know Your Client} Registration Agency) Regulations, 2011;
 - (q) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Foreign Portfolio Investors) Regulations, 2014
 - (r) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Fraudulent and unfair Trade Practices relating to Securities Market) Regulations, 2003;
 - (s) Securities and Exchange Board of India-guidelines for Anti Money Laundering Measures.
- (vi) Laws applicable specifically to the Bank namely:
- (a) Banking Regulation Act, 1949, Master Circulars, Notifications and Guidelines issued by the RBI from time to time
 - (b) The Securitisation and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002

Other laws to the extent applicable to the Bank as per the representations made by the Bank;

We have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:

- (i) Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India with respect to board and general meetings.
- (ii) The Listing Agreements entered into by the Bank with BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited read with the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

During the period under review, the Bank has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards etc. mentioned above.

We further report that:

The Board of Directors of the Bank is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice was given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance except where the meeting was held at a short notice to transact urgent business, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

Decisions at the meetings of the Board of Directors of the Bank were carried out unanimously. There were no dissenting views by any member of the Board of Directors during the period under review.

We further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the Bank commensurate with the size and operations of the Bank to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period the following events occurred during the year which have a major bearing on the Bank's affairs in pursuance of the laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, standards etc. referred to above.

1. A Special Resolution was passed at the Annual General Meeting of the Bank held on 22nd July, 2019 by the Members pursuant to Section 42 of the Companies Act, 2013 for approving issue of unsecured non-convertible debentures/bonds, in Indian/foreign currencies in the domestic and/or overseas markets for an amount up to Rs. 5,000 crore (Rupees Five Thousand Crore Only) on a private placement basis in one or more tranches and series.

Place: Mumbai
Date : 13.05.2020

For Parikh & Associates
Company Secretaries

P. N. Parikh
Partner
FCS No: 327 CP No: 1228
UDIN: F000327B000233661

This Report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as Annexure A and forms an integral part of this report.

To,
The Members,
Kotak Mahindra Bank Limited

Annexure A'

Our report of even date is to be read along with this letter.

1. Maintenance of secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the Bank. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on our audit.
2. We have followed the audit practices and process as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. We believe that the process and practices, we followed provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the Bank.
4. Where ever required, we have obtained the Management representation about the Compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.
5. The Compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of management. Our examination was limited to the verification of procedure on test basis.
6. The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Bank nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Bank.

Place: Mumbai
Date : 13.05.2020

For Parikh & Associates
Company Secretaries

P. N. Parikh
Partner
FCS No: 327 CP No: 1228
UDIN: F000327B000233661

FORM NO. MR-3
Secretarial Audit Report
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2020

(Pursuant to section 204 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule No. 9 of the Companies
(Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014)

To,
The Members,

KOTAK MAHINDRA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

We have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by Kotak Mahindra Life Insurance Company Limited (hereinafter called the Company). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing our opinion thereon.

Based on our verification of the Company's books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company, the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, the explanations and clarifications given to us and the representations made by the Management and considering the relaxations granted by The Ministry of Corporate Affairs warranted due to the spread of the COVID-19 pandemic, we hereby report that in our opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on 31st March, 2020, complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board processes and compliance mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

We have examined the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records made available to us and maintained by the Company for the financial year ended on 31st March, 2020 according to the provisions of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made thereunder;
- (ii) The Securities Contract (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed thereunder; (Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)
- (iv) Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 and the rules and regulations made thereunder to the extent of Foreign Direct Investment, Overseas Direct Investment and External Commercial Borrowings;
- (v) The following Regulations and Guidelines prescribed under the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 ('SEBI Act'):
 - (a) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011; (Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)
 - (b) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015 and amendments from time to time; (Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)
 - (c) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 and amendments from time to time; (Not applicable to the Company during the audit period);
 - (d) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014; (Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)
 - (e) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008; (Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)
 - (f) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Registrars to an Issue and Share Transfer Agents) Regulations, 1993 regarding the Companies Act and dealing with client; (Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)
 - (g) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Delisting of Equity Shares) Regulations, 2009; (Not applicable to the Company during the audit period) and
 - (h) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018 and amendments from time to time; (Not applicable to the Company during the audit period)
- (vi) Other Regulations applicable specifically to the Company namely:-
 - (a) Insurance Act, 1938 and Regulations, Guidelines and Directions issued by the Insurance Regulatory & Development Authority of India (IRDAI)

We have also examined compliance with the applicable clauses of the following:

- (i) Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India with respect to board and general meetings.

During the period under review the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards etc. mentioned above.

We further report that:

The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Executive Directors, Non-Executive Directors and Independent Directors. The changes in the composition of the Board of Directors that took place during the period under review were carried out in compliance with the provisions of the Act.

Adequate notice was given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings. Agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.

Decisions at the Board Meetings were taken unanimously.

We further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that during the audit period no event occurred which had bearing on the Company's affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, standards, guidelines etc.

For **Parikh & Associates**

Company Secretaries

Place: Mumbai
Date: May 01, 2020

Sarvari Shah

Partner

FCS No: 9697 CP No: 11717

UDIN : F009697B000194191

*This Report is to be read with our letter of even date which is annexed as **Annexure A** and Forms an integral part of this report.*

To,
The Members,
KOTAK MAHINDRA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Annexure A'

Our report of even date is to be read along with this letter.

1. Maintenance of secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on our audit.
2. We have followed the audit practices and process as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. We believe that the process and practices, we followed provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.
3. We have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and Books of Accounts of the Company.
4. Where ever required, we have obtained the Management Representation about the Compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.
5. The Compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of management. Our examination was limited to the verification of procedure on test basis.
6. The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

Place: Mumbai
Date : May 01, 2020

For Parikh & Associates
Company Secretaries

Sarvari Shah
Partner
FCS No: 9697 CP No: 11717
UDIN: F009697B000194191

The details of CSR activities and spends under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 for FY 2019-20.

ANNEXURE C

Sl. No	CSR project/ activity identified	Sector in which the project is covered	Area of project implementation (Name of the District / s, State / s where project / programme was undertaken)	Programme / project wise budgeted amount (₹ Lakh)	Programme / project wise actual spend during the year – Direct expenditures (₹ Lakh)	Programme / project wise actual spend during the year – Overheads (₹ Lakh)	Cumulative Expenditure up to reporting period (since FY 2014-15) (₹ Lakh)	Amount spent Direct or through implementing agency (₹ Lakh)
1	Education & Livelihood	Promoting education and employment enhancing vocation skills	Pan India	3,824.34	2,900.70*	367.30*	12,015.85	Implementing Agency - 3,824.34
2	Healthcare	Promoting health care including preventive health care	Pan India	571.97	466.42**	30.74**	1,837.25	Implementing Agency - 571.97
3	Relief and Rehabilitation	Relief and Rehabilitation	Pan India	3,000.00	3,000.00	N.A	3,599.98	Implementing Agency - 3,000.00
4	Promoting Sports	Sports	Pan India	1,120.73	1092.82***	3.02***	1,390.73	Implementing Agency - 1,062.50 Direct – 58.23
5	Reducing Inequalities Faced by Socially and Economically Backward Groups	Reducing Inequalities Faced by Socially and Economically Backward Groups	Pan India	2.50	2.11	0.39	28.75	Implementing Agency - 2.5
TOTAL CSR SPEND U/S 135 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013, DURING FY 2019-20							8,519.54	

*Out of ₹ 3824.34 Lakh CSR Expenditure payment made to partner NGOs by the Bank under its CSR Programme on Education & Livelihood in FY 2019-20, ₹ 556.34 Lakh was unutilised by the NGO, as of 31st March, 2020 (Due to extended lockdown since March 2020, one of NGO's was unable to provide fund utilization details and spends for same has been estimated based on past trends). The NGOs have assured that they will utilise these unutilised CSR funds towards the Bank's Programmes in FY2020-21.

**Out of ₹ 571.97 Lakh CSR Expenditure payment made to partner NGOs by the Bank under its CSR Programme on Healthcare in FY 2019-20, ₹ 74.81 Lakh was unutilised by the NGOs, as of 31st March 2020 (Due to extended lockdown since March 2020, two NGO's were unable to provide fund utilization details and spends for same has been estimated based on past trends). The NGOs have assured that they will utilise these unutilised CSR funds towards the Bank's Programmes in FY2020-21.

***Out of ₹ 1120.73 Lakh CSR Expenditure payment made to partner NGOs by the Bank under its CSR Programme on Sports in FY 2019-20, ₹ 24.89 Lakh was unutilised by the NGOs, as of 31st March 2020. The NGOs have assured that they will utilise these unutilised CSR funds towards the Bank's Programmes in FY2020-21.

NGO Partners for Bank's Programme on Education & Livelihood: Action for Ability Development And Inclusion, Deeds Public Charitable Trust, Head Held High Foundation, IIMPACT, IT For Change, Kotak Education Foundation, National Centre For The Performing Arts, National Society For Clean Cities India, Navinchandra Mafatlal Sadguru Water And Development Foundation, Om Creation Trust, Pratham Education Foundation, Ramakrishna Sarada Mission Matri Bhavan, Samarpan Foundation, Sarva Vidyalaya Kelavani Mandal, Seth Sarabhai Manganbhai Trust Fund, SOPAN, The Blind Welfare Organisation, Vidhi Centre For Legal Policy, Vishwas Vision For Health Welfare And Special Needs, Youth 4 Jobs Foundation

NGO Partners for Bank's Programme on Healthcare: Cancer Patients Aid Association, Cankids... Kidscan, Cansupport, Indian Council For Mental Health (Hygiene), KARO Trust, Khushi Baby Association, Make A Wish Foundation Of India, OCA Foundation, Tata Memorial Centre, The Ganga Foundation, The Society For The Rehabilitation Of Crippled Children, Wockhardt Foundation

NGO Partners for Bank's Programme on Relief and Rehabilitation: Odisha State Disaster Management Authority and Prime Minister's Citizen Assistance and Relief in Emergency Situations Fund (PM Cares Fund)

NGO Partners for Bank's Programme on Sports: Foundation for Promotion of Sports and Games, JSW Foundation, Pullela Gopichand Badminton Foundation

NGO Partners for Bank's Programme on Reducing Inequalities Faced by Socially and Economically Backward Groups - Habitat for Humanity India Trust